Disclaimer

This user manual is provided as a free service by FixYourDLP.com. FixYourDLP is in no way responsible
for the content of this manual, nor do we guarantee its accuracy. FixYourDLP does not make any claim
of copyright and all copyrights remain the property of their respective owners.

About FixYourDLPcom
FixYourDLP.com (http://www.fixyourdlp.com) is the World’s #1 resource for media product news,
reviews, do-it-yourself guides, and manuals.

Informational Blog: http://www.fixyourdlp.com
Video Guides: http://www.fixyourdlp.com/guides

User Forums: http://www.fixyourdlp.com/forum

FixYourDLP’s Fight Against Counterfeit Lamps:
http://www.fixyourdlp.com/counterfeits

Sponsors:

RecycleYourLamp.org - Free lamp recycling services for used lamps:
http://www.recycleyourlamp.org

Lamp Research - The trusted 3rd party lamp research company:
http://www.lampresearch.com

Discount-Merchant.com - The worlds largest lamp distributor:
http://www.discount-merchant.com

' FixYourDLP.com
"




User’s Guide

EPSON"PowerLite® 505c/715¢c

10198(01d elpawnniAl 9GT /950G .91 T18M0d .NOSd3

EPSON"PowerLite® 505c/715c

apIn9 Ss.Jasn

L ? FixYourDLP.com

CPD-11736



speaker

| . Stop action
ens ring

memory card light Turn off picture

and sound

=
% Zoom in or out
D

S

Illuminate buttons

foot release lever
on remote control

. S remote control hlighting —
- — R
screen

foot

0
g
memory card

>—
3
foot release lever focus ring

foot

buttons

=

power inlet 3
warning lights S -.
/ . 1.'mr[:,l“l;;llm::,r.ncomputer port
Bpormared by AL

PS/2 mouse port
NN faek s

Kensington lock port audio jagks

S-video connector
USB port

Freeze,

Display projector menu

Select computer source
Select S-video source
Optimize computer image

Disp &y Picture
W picture

Turn projector on/off

Turn remote control on/off

Mouse pointer and
left mouse button

Right mouse button

-
©

S-Video Video

Resize

- Volume +

Display help menu

Display EasyMP
main screen

Select video
source

Reset display
size

Adjust volume



EPSON" PowerLite’ 505¢/715c¢
Multimedia Projector

. | FixYourDLP.com

. Users Guide



W FixYour

-\‘i'-. 55.'

Important Safety Information

WARNING: Never look into the projector lens when the lamp is turned on; the bright light can damage your eyes.
Never let children look into the lens when it is on. Never open any cover on the projector, except the lamp and
filter covers. Dangerous electrical voltages inside the projector can severely injure you. Except as specifically
explained in this User’s Guide, do not attempt to service this product yourself. Refer all servicing to qualified service
personnel.

WARNING: The projector and its accessories come packaged in plastic bags. Keep plastic bags away from small
children to avoid any risk of suffocation.

Caution: When you replace the lamp, never touch the new lamp with your bare hands; the invisible residue left by
the oil on your hands may shorten the lamp life. Use a cloth or glove to handle the new lamp.

Copyright Notice

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in
any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior
written permission of SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION. The information contained herein is designed only for
use with this EPSON product. EPSON is not responsible for any use of this information as applied to other
products.

Neither SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION nor its affiliates shall be liable to the purchaser of this product or third
parties for damages, losses, costs, or expenses incurred by purchaser or third parties as a result of: accident, misuse,
or abuse of this product or unauthorized modifications, repairs, or alterations to this product, or (excluding the

U.S.) failure to strictly comply with SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION’s operating and maintenance instructions.

SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION shall not be liable for any damages or problems arising from the use of any
options or any consumable products other than those designated as Original EPSON Products or EPSON
Approved Products by SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION.

EPSON is a registered trademark of SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION.

EPSON Extra Care is a service mark; EPSON Store, EasyMP, and SizeWise are trademarks; and PrivateLine,
Presenters Club, and PowerLite are registered trademarks of Epson America, Inc.

General Notice: Other product names used herein are for identification purposes only and may be trademarks of
their respective owners. EPSON disclaims any and all rights in those marks.

DLP.com CPD-11736

Copyright © 2001 by, Epson Americay Inc. 1/01



W FixYour

— o

DLP.com

Contents

Welcome ..................................... 1
Getting the Most from Your Projector . ................ 2
Using Your Documentation ........................ 3
Reading This Manual Online .................... 3
Getting More Information ...................... 4
Registration and Warranty . ........... ... ... ... ... 5
Unpacking the Projector ........................... 6
Additional Components ............ ... ... ... 7
Optional Accessories .. .........ouiiuieinnenn... 8

Setting Up the Projector..................... 9

Positioning the Projector ............. .. ... ... ..., 10
Connecting to a Laptop Computer .................. 12
Connecting the Computer Cable ................ 12
Connecting the Cable for Remote Mouse Control ... 13
Amplifying Computer Audio ................... 14
Connecting to Video Sources ...................... 15
Connecting the RCAAV Cable ................. 16
Connecting S-Video ........ ... ... ... .. ... 17
Connecting Component Video Cables ............ 18
Using the Projector ......................... 19
Turning On Your Equipment ...................... 20
Turning On the Projector ...................... 20
What To Do If You See a Blank Screen ........... 22



W FixYour

— o

DLP.com

Adjusting the Image ............ ... .. ... ...
Focusing and Zooming Your Image ...............
Adjusting the Height of Your Image ...............
Adjusting the Image Shape ......................

Shutting Down the Projector . .. ......... ... . ...,

Using the Remote Control...................
Turning On and Using the Remote Control ............
Installing Batteries . ........ ... ... ... ... .. ...
Turning On the Remote Control .................
Using the Remote Control ......................
Controlling the Picture and Sound ...................
Switching Between Picture Sources .. ..............
Adjusting the Volume ............. ... . ... ..
Turning Off the Picture and Sound . ..............
Stopping Action . ............iiiiiiiiiiii.
Zooming YourImage .......... ... ... ... .. ...,
Resizing the Image ............ ... . ... .......
Displaying Picture-in-Picture Video ...............
Highlighting Your Presentation ......................
Using the Pointer ........ ... . ... ... ...
Using Box Highlights ......... ... ... . ... ..
Spotlighting Your Image . .......................
Using Horizontal and Vertical Highlights .. .........
Using the Remote Control as a Wireless Mouse .........

Creating Presentations for Your Projector. ..
Accessing the Memory Card ........................
Moving the Memory Card from the Projector
to Your Computer ......... ...,
Accessing the Memory Card Through a USB Cable . ..
Installing EasyMP . ..... ... ... ... i i
System Requirements ............. ... .. ... ...
Installing the Software ............... ... ... ...

39



W FixYour

— o

DLP.com

Creatinga Scenario ............ ..., 44

Creating a Scenario by Drag and Drop . ............ 44
Creating a New Scenario File .......... ... ... ... 46
Building a Scenario . . ........ ... ... oo oo 47
Setting Up Transitions ............... ... ... ... 49
Adding Computer Accessor Video .. .............. 50
Transferring Your Presentation to the Projector ......... 52
Presenting Without a Computer............ 55
Presenting Your Scenario ............. ... . ... 56
Displaying Each Slide Manually .................. 57
Editing Your Scenario . ......... ... ... .. i 58
Rearranging and Hiding Slides . ............... ... 58
Changing the Continuous Play Setting .. ........... 61
Previewing Slides ........ ... ... .. ... ... 62
Changing Display Timing and Other Settings . ...... 63
Capturing Images ............. ... .. ... .. 65
Saving Images on the Memory Card .. ............. 65
Previewing Captured Images .................... 66
Fine-tuning the Projector ................... 69
Using the Projector’s Menu System .. ................. 70
Changing Menu Settings . .............c.oooo... 71
Adjusting the Image ............. ... .. ... ... ... .. 72
Repositioning the Image . .................... ... 73
Adjusting Image Appearance .................... 73
Adjustingthe Sound . ...... .. ... ... o il 74
Customizing the Highlighting Tools . ................. 75
Creating Your Own Startup Screen .. ................. 77
Capturing the Image .......................... 77
Setting Up When the Image Displays ............. 78
Customizing Projector Features ..................... 79
Setting Advanced Features ...................... 80
Viewing Lamp Usage and Other Information ........... 81
Restoring the Default Settings . .. ........... .. ... ... 82



W FixYour

— o

Vi

DLP.com

Maintaining and Transporting

the Projector ................................. 83
CleaningtheLens .......... ... i, 84
Cleaning the Projector Case . ....................... 84
Cleaning and Replacing the Air Filter ................. 85
Replacing the Lamp . ........ . ... ... i, 86
Transporting the Projector ......................... 88
Solving Problems ............................ 89
Using On-Screen Help ........ ... ... .. .. o . .. 90
What To Do When the Lights Flash .................. 91
Solving Problems with the Image or Sound ............. 94
Solving Problems with the Remote Control . ........... 100
Solving EasyMP Problems . ..................... ... 101
EasyMP Error Messages . . ..., 102
Where ToGetHelp ...t 103

Telephone Support Services . ................... 103

Appendix A: Connecting to Additional

Equipment.............. ... 105
Installing the Projector . .......... . ..., 106
Connecting to an External Audio System .......... 106
Connecting to a PC Desktop Computer .............. 107
Connecting the Computer Cable ................ 108
Connecting the Mouse Cable ................... 109
Connecting the Audio Cable . ................ ... 110
Connecting to a Desktop Macintosh ................. 111
Connecting the Computer Cable ................ 111
Connecting the Mouse Cable ................... 112
Connecting the AudioCable . . .................. 113
Connecting to a High-End Workstation .............. 113



W FixYour

-,

DLP.com

Appendix B: Notices........................ 115

Important Safety Instructions ...................... 115
Remote Control Information ...................... 117
Declaration of Conformity ........................ 118
FCC Compliance Statement . ...................... 119

Appendix C: Technical Specifications. . . ... 121

General ..... ... 121
ProjectionLamp ......... ... ... ... il 122
Remote Control ......... ... ... . ... ... 122
Mouse Compatibility .......... ... .. ... ... ... 122
Dimensions . ...t 122
Electrical . ... ... i 122
Environmental ........ .. .. .. oo i 123
Safety . 123
Compatible Video Formats . ....................... 124
Computer Video Port Pin Assignments . . ............. 126
Index ................................ 127

vii



W FixYour

— o

DLP.com

Welcome

The EPSON® PowerLite® 505¢/715¢ are super-portable projectors
that offer up to 1200 ANSI lumens of brightness. From boardrooms
to auditoriums, your full-color presentations and videos will be bright
and visible even in ordinary room lighting.

The new EPSON EasyMP™ feature lets you show a presentation
without attaching a computer to the projector. Simply drag and drop
your file and download it to the projector’s memory card. You can
rearrange your slides, display images captured from videos, or have
your presentation play automatically.

Images are displayed at a resolution of 1024 x 768 pixels (PowerLite
715¢) or 800 % 600 pixels (PowerLite 505¢). Three 0.9-inch LCDs
provide a 400:1 contrast ratio for incredibly vivid images and clear
text. Support for component video and S-video contribute to
theater-quality performance.

With EPSON’s patented SizeWise™ chip, the projector supports
computer displays ranging from VGA through UXGA (through
SXGA on the PowerLite 505¢).

You can connect the projector to a wide range of computers, including
IBM® compatible PCs and laptops, Apple® Macintosh®® Power
Macintosh™ series (including G3 and G4 systems), PowerBook®
computers, many iMac™ and iBook™ series systems, and high-end
workstations such as the Sun® SPARCstation™™

You can use any of the following video sources: VCR, DVD player,
camcorder, digital camera, or laser disc player, supporting HDTYV,
NTSC, PAL, or SECAM video.

Welcome: (1



Getting the Most from Your Projector

Depending on your presentation, you can take advantage of any or all

of these options:

v AFixYourDLP.com

o

2 Welcome

Projecting without a computer

With the EMP SlideMaker software on your computer, you can
create presentations called “scenarios” from your PowerPoint®
slides and add a variety of special effects. Then you can run your
presentation with the remote control. See Chapters 4 and 5 for

instructions.

Connecting to a laptop or other computer

If you want to connect to a PC laptop or Macintosh PowerBook,
see page 12. To connect to a desktop computer or workstation,
see Appendix A.

Connecting to video sources

You can connect a DVD player, VCR, camcorder, laser disc
player, digital camera, or any other video source to your projector.
You can connect both computer and video sources at the same
time and easily switch between them. See page 15 for instructions.

Using the remote control

The remote control lets you switch from computer to video or
EasyMP source, with access to picture-in-picture, pointer, zoom,
and many other projector features. For details, see Chapter 3.

By connecting an additional cable, you can also use the remote
control as a wireless mouse. This lets you click through
computer-based presentations (such as PowerPoint) from up to
30 feet away. For more information, see page 38.

Including sound in your presentation
If your presentation includes sound, you can connect an audio
cable to use the projector’s built-in stereo speakers. For details, see

page 14 (for laptops) or Appendix A (for other systems).

You can also connect external speakers or a public address system
to the projector’s Audio Out port; see page 106.



Using Your Documentation

To connect the projector to your laptop and get your presentation
running fast, see the Quick Setup sheet that came in your Owner’s Kit.

This book contains all the information you need to set up and use
your projector. Please follow these guidelines as you read through it:

»  Warnings must be followed carefully to avoid bodily injury.
= Cautions must be observed to avoid damage to your equipment.

= Notes contain important information about your projector.

Reading This Manual Online

Your PowerLite 505¢/715¢ CD-ROM includes an electronic copy of
this manual. You may find it convenient to copy it onto your laptop’s
hard drive so it’s always with you—for example, when taking your
presentation on the road.

To view your electronic manual, you need to use Adobe® Acrobat®
Reader. Just insert the PowerLite CD-ROM in your CD-ROM drive, note
select the Install/View User’s Guide button and click Install User’s Ifyou do not have Acrobat

Guide or View User’s Guide. Reader, you can install it
from the CD-ROM.

When you open the manual, you see this toolbar:

File Edit Document “iew MWindow Help
Ne s BEHR T ey e s OOR

show navigation ) ‘
last page
pane first page pag

previous page  next page

You have several ways to navigate through the manual:

m  Click in the table of contents on the left side of the screen to move
quickly to the topic of your choice.

Use the arrow buttons in the toolbar or on the vertical scroll bar

%
L jFixYo urDlPErF the right side of the screen to move through the manual.

Welcome: (3



note
You don'’t need to install any
software to use your projector
with a computer. However,
Y install EasyMP i
| - 1 Fluﬁféolié ”gi-ﬁ} recm w}z/tboutf
— a computer.

4 \Welcome

= Ifyou hold your mouse pointer over text and the hand changes to
an index finger, you can click to jump to a related topic.

For more information, see your Acrobat Reader online guide.

Getting More Information

Need tips on giving presentations? Quick steps for setting up your
projector? Here’s where you can look for help:

= www.presentersonline.com
Includes a library of articles covering presentation tips, tricks, and
technology. The site provides templates, clip art and sound clips,
as well as Presenters Services to use on the road. Even more
resources and services are available if you register to join the
Presenters Club®—and it’s free.

»  Owner’s Kit envelope
Includes your Quick Setup sheet, warranty brochures, CD-ROM:s,
and EPSON PrivateLine® Support card. Store this User’s Guide in
the envelope and keep the envelope with your projector at all
times.

m  Quick Setup sheet
Gives you all the instructions you need to get your projector set
up and connected to a laptop or PowerBook computer.

= Built-in help system
Provides assistance for common problems. Available from the
Help button on the projector or the remote control. See page 90
for details.

= support.epson.com
Download FAQs and e-mail your questions to EPSON support.

= CD-ROMs
Your projector comes with two CD-ROMs. The PowerLite
505¢/715¢ CD-ROM lets you register electronically and includes
the electronic copy of this book as well as a link to Presenters
Online. On the EasyMP CD-ROM, you'll find the software that
you need to install on your computer to use the EasyMP features.



If you still need help after checking this User’s Guide and the sources
listed above, you can use the EPSON PrivateLine Support service to
get help fast. Call (800) 637-7661 and enter the PIN on the card in
your Owner’s Kit. Or take advantage of EPSON’s automated support
services 24 hours a day. See page 103 for more information.

Registration and Warranty

Your projector comes with a basic carry-in warranty and an
international warranty that let you project with confidence anywhere
in the world. For details, see the warranty brochures included in your
Owner’s Kit.

In addition, for customers who register their projectors, EPSON offers
free Extra Care’™ Road Service. In the unlikely event of an equipment
failure, you won’t have to wait for your unit to be repaired. Instead,
EPSON will ship you a replacement unit anywhere in the United
States or Canada via overnight delivery. See the brochure in your
Owner’s Kit for details.

To register, simply insert the PowerLite 505¢/715¢ CD-ROM that
came with your projector and select Register Online. Registering also
lets you receive special updates on new accessories, products, and
services. You can register through the Internet, by e-mail or
800-number modem connection, or by printing out the form to fax or
mail.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

Welcome



Unpacking the Projector

After unpacking the projector, make sure you have all the parts shown
below:

EPSON PowerLite 505¢/715¢c CD-ROM
(not needed to use your projector)

EasyMP CD-ROM
0 (for computer-free
batteries presentations)

projector

computer cable memory card set
(in the projector)

7

RCA AV cable USB mouse cable PS/2® mouse cable

dummy card and case

Save all packaging in case you need to ship the projector. Always use
the original packaging (or the equivalent) when you need to send the
projector to another location.

If you are moving the projector by hand, use a carrying case (such as
the optional cases available from EPSON). See page 8 for more
information about cases.

- ﬁ FixYo ur!::.-L:FT. com

6 | \Welcome



W FixYour

— o

Additional Components

Depending on how you plan to use the projector, you may need

additional components:

To transfer presentations directly to the memory card in the
projector, you need a standard USB cable.

To receive an S-Video signal, you need an S-Video cable. (One is
usually provided with your video device.)

To receive a component video signal from a VCR or other video
device, you need a D-sub 15-pin to 3BNC component video
cable (available from EPSON).

To amplify your computer’s audio through the projector’s sound
system, you need a computer audio cable (male-to-male 3.5-mm
stereo miniplug cable). See your computer or electronics dealer to
obtain this cable.

Some older PowerBooks and Macintosh desktop models may
need the Macintosh adapter set shown on page 111 (available
from EPSON; see page 8). Older iMac systems may need a special
adapter to provide a VGA output port; see your computer dealer.

Some systems may need an additional cable to use the remote
control as a wireless mouse. If your Macintosh doesn’t have a USB
port, you'll need a Macintosh mouse cable. See your projector
dealer to obrtain the correct cable.

DLP.com

Welcome

7



~

v A FixYourDLP.com

8 \Welcome

Optional Accessories

To enhance your use of the projector, EPSON provides the following
optional accessories:

Product
Product number
Replacement lamp and air filter ELPLP14
Soft carrying cases:
Samsonite® wheeled soft case ELPKS35
Slimline soft shoulder bag ELPKS31
Notebook/projector soft shoulder bag ELPKS32
ATA molded hard shell case ELPKS30
Ceiling mount ELPMB34

Suspension adapter for ceiling mount (1-inch pipe) ELPMBAPS

Suspension adapter for ceiling mount (1.5-inch pipe) | ELPMBAST

Kensington MicroSaver® security lock ELPSLO1
Portable projection screens:
50-inch screen ELPSCO06
60-inch Insta-Theatre screen ELPSCO7
80-inch Insta-Theatre screen ELPSC08
Wireless microphone and two satellite speakers ELPCVS1
Presentation audio system ELPPAS1
Macintosh adapter set (includes monitor adapter ELPAPO1

and desktop adapter)

VGA to 13W3 video cable (for connecting to certain | ELPKCO6
high-end workstations)

Component video cable (D-sub 15-pin to 3BNC) ELPKC19

You can purchase these accessories from your dealer or by
calling EPSON at (800) 873-7766; or visit the EPSON Store™
at www.epson.com (U.S. sales only). In Canada, please call

(800) 873-7766 for dealer referral.



W FixYour

— o

DLP.com

Setting Up the Projector

This chapter tells you how to set up the projector and connect it to a
laptop computer or video source. If you need to connect the projector
to a desktop or workstation computer, see Appendix A.

Using the EasyMP feature, you can give a presentation directly from
the projector, without connecting a computer. See Chapters 2 and 3
for information on using the computer and remote control. Then turn
to Chapters 4 and 5 to learn how to use EasyMP.

You'll find instructions for the following in this chapter:
»  DPositioning the projector
»  Connecting to a laptop computer

»  Connecting to video sources

Setting Up thd Prajectaty (9



caution

Don’t hold or lift the
projector by the lens, or
you may damage it.

note
It’s easier to position the
projector when the screen is

directly in front of the room.

If the screen is placed
diagonally in a corner, it'’s
much more difficult to aim
the projector correctly at the
screen and get a square
image.

4 FixYourDLP.com

Positioning the Projector

Before connecting the projector, you need to decide where to place it.
The location you choose depends on the size of the room and what
you are projecting.

= Place the projector on a sturdy, level surface, between

3.6 and 45.5 feet from the screen.

= Make sure there is plenty of space for ventilation around and
under the projector.

m  Make sure the projector is within 6 feet of a grounded electrical
outlet or extension cord. If you’re using a computer and/or video
source, locate them within 5 feet of your projector.

m  Place the projector directly in front of the center of the screen,
facing it toward the screen squarely. Otherwise, your image will
not be square.

Most presenters find it convenient to place the projector in front of
the audience, leaving as much space as possible between the projector
and the screen to get a good-sized image. This lets the presenter stand
in the front of the room, face the audience, and remain close enough
to the equipment to be able to control it.

Use the figure below as a guideline to help you determine how far
from the screen to place the projector. Image size generally increases
with distance, but may vary depending on how you position the lens
ring and whether you have adjusted the image size with other settings.

38 to 45 feet

7 to 9 ft 3.6t04.3ft distance from screen

10 . Settrng Up the Projecior



If you place the projector below the level of the screen, you’ll have to
tilt it up by extending the feet as shown. Tilting the projector upward
causes the image to lose its square shape, but you can correct the
distortion by pressing the Keystone button as described in the next
chapter.

If you place the projector level with the bottom of the screen, the

. . , . . n
image will be square and you won’t have to adjust it. If you place the ote o

] . . o After positioning the
projector higher than the bottom of the screen, the image will still be projector, you may want to
square, but you won’t be able to fill the whole screen with the image. connect a Kensington

MicroSaver anti-theft device

If you’re using the EasyMP system to give your presentation directly 10 the lock port on the

from the projector, you don’t need to read the rest of this chapter. projector’s left side. You can
Once you have the projector positioned, you can plug it in and adjust purchase this from EPSON;
the image, as described in Chapter 2. see page 8.

» Ifa presentation is already saved on the memory card in your
projector, you can run it as described in Chapter 5.

m  If you need instructions for creating presentations that you can
deliver without a computer, see Chapter 4.

w4 FixYourDLP.com
W Bpsarmared by [

Setting Up thd Projectors (11



Connecting to a Laptop Computer

You can connect the PowerLite projector to any computer that has a

note
To connect 1o desktops and standard video output (monitor) port, including PC notebook and
other computer systems, see laptop computers, Macintosh PowerBooks, and hand-held devices.
Appendix A. If you have an
‘Book with an RCA video- .
ook wil?) e L v Connecting the Computer Cable
out port, follow the
instructions for connecting o Before you start, make sure your computer and the projector are
a video device on page 16. turned off.
1. Connect one end of the computer cable to the projector’s
Computer port.
note 2. Connect the other end of the computer cable to your laptop’s
Laptop configurations vary. video-out or monitor port.

See your computer manual for
the location of the ports
needed to connect your
projector.

If you’re using a PowerBook and you can’t connect the cable, you

. may need to use the Macintosh desktop adapter as shown on
- i FixYourDLP.com page 111 (available from EPSON; see page 8).

3.  Tighten the screws on the connectors.

12 Setizng Up the Projecior



If you don’t need to make any other connections, you can plug in
y y y plug
your projector and turn it on. See page 20 for instructions.

Connecting the Cable for Remote Mouse

Control note
If you’re using a PowerBook
Using the remote control as a wireless mouse lets you click through that has a round mouse port,

slideshow-style presentations, such as PowerPoint, from up to 30 feet  youll need a Macintosh

away (for details, see page 38). This gives you more flexibility in mouse cable. See your

delivering your presentation, since you won’t need to stand near your ~ 27%¢ctor dealer 10 obtain the
correct cable.

computer.

You’ll use different cables and different ports on the projector,

depending on whether your laptop has a round mouse port or a flat

USB mouse port.

® Mouse/Com port

[@ ) USB port

USB mouse cable

1. Locate the cable you need, depending on whether your laptop has
a round PS/2 mouse port or a flat USB port.

2. Connect one end of the appropriate mouse cable to the projector’s
Mouse/Com port, as shown.

connecting PS/2 mouse cable connecting USB mouse cable

3. Connect the other end of the cable to the external mouse port or
b 4 FixYourDLP.osBport on your laptop.

— o

Setting Up thd Prajectaty (13



v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

14 Setizng Up the Projecior

4. If necessary, configure your laptop to work with an external
mouse.

If you don’t need to make any other connections, you can plug in
y y y plug
your projector and turn it on. See page 20 for instructions.

Amplifying Computer Audio

Your laptop probably has its own sound system; however, it may not
be adequate for your presentation. If you need more volume or better
sound quality, you can connect a computer audio cable to take
advantage of the projector’s built-in amplifier and speaker. You can
obtain a computer audio cable (3.5-mm stereo miniplug cable) from a
computer or electronics dealer.

1. Connect one end of the audio cable to the Audio In jack on the

projector.

00¢@ (0]

2. Connect the other end of the audio cable to your laptop’s )
headphone jack or ®) audio-out jack. (Jack locations vary; see
your computer manual if you’re not sure of which jack to use.)

If you don’t need to make any other connections, you can plug in
your projector and turn it on. See page 20 for instructions.



W FixYour

o

Connecting to Video Sources

You can connect a DVD player, VCR, camcorder, laser disc player,

digital camera, or any other compatible video source to your projector.

The projector supports HDTV, NTSC, PAL, and SECAM, and
automatically detects the video format.

The projector can receive composite video, S-Video, and component
video. You can connect the projector to one or two of these video
sources at the same time; however, you can only use audio from one
source at a time.

The type of cable you use depends on whether you have composite
video, S-Video, or component video.

m  For composite video, use the RCA AV cable included with the
projector.

»  For component video, you will need the optional EPSON
component video cable (D-sub 15-pin to 3BNC, ELPKC19).

m  For S-Video, use the S-Video cable supplied with your video
device or obtain one from your electronics dealer.

See the following illustration if you’re unsure of which type of
connectors you have.

composite video component video S-Video

note

The projector does not
support TV antenna cable
F connectors.

RCA connector BNC connector 4-pin, mini-DIN

~J= A o

If more than one type of connector is available, S-video and

component video provide higher quality than composite video.

Follow the instructions below for your type of connection.

DLP.com

o o
o o

Setting Up thd Prajectors (15



Connecting the RCA AV Cable

Before starting, make sure the projector and your DVD player or
other video source are turned off.

1. Connect the yellow plug on one end of the AV cable to the
projector’s yellow Video jack.

2. Connect the other end of the cable to the video-out jack on your

video source.

RCA AV cable

3. Connect the AV cable to the left and right Audio jacks on the
projector (insert the white plug into the L port and the red plug
into the R port).

4. Connect the plugs at the other end of the cable to the audio

output jacks on your video source.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

16 | Setizng Up the Projecior



W FixYour

— o

Connecting S-Video

If your video source has an S-Video jack, you can use it to project a
higher quality video image. However, you’ll need an S-Video cable,
which may be included with your video source, or may be purchased.

Before starting, make sure the projector and your DVD player or
other video source are turned off.

1. Insert one end of an S-Video cable into the projector’s S-Video

connector.

2. Insert the other end into the S-Video output port of your video

3. Connect the RCA AV cable to the left and right Audio jacks on
the projector. (Match the red and white plugs to the red and
white jacks; you won’t need to use the yellow plug.)

source.

H
i

4. Connect the plugs at the other end of the cable to the audio
output jacks on your video source.

DLP.com

Setting Up thd Prajector:

17



Connecting Component Video Cables

If your video source has component video connectors, you can use

them to project a higher quality video image. However, you’ll need a
component video cable (D-sub 15-pin to 3BNC), which can be
purchased from EPSON (ELPKC19).

Before starting, make sure the projector and your DVD player or

other video device are turned off.

1.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

18 Setizrng Up the Projecior

Connect the large end of the component video cable to the
projector’s Computer/Component Video port.

Insert the three ends of the component video cable into the R, G,

and B ports on your video source.

Connect the RCA AV cable to the left and right Audio jacks on
the projector. (Match the red and white plugs to the red and
white jacks; you won’t need to use the yellow plug.)

Connect the plugs at the other end of the AV cable to the audio
output jacks on your video source.

After you turn on the projector, use the Video menu to set the
Input Signal to YCbCr or YPbPr. See page 74 for more

information.



W FixYour

— o

DLP.com

Using the Projector

Once you've set up the projector, you're ready to turn it on, adjust
the image, and give your presentation. You can use the built-in
EasyMP system to project without connecting to other equipment, as
described in Chapter 5. Or, you can connect the projector to a
computer or video source, as described in Chapter 1 and Appendix A.

Although you can operate the projector without it, the remote control
lets you use additional features. See Chapter 3 for instructions on
using the remote. This chapter covers the following:

= Turning on the projector and other equipment
= Adjusting the image

= Shutting down the projector

Using thd Prajectars (19



v AFixYourDLP.com

— 2/

20 . \Using the Projéctor

Turning On Your Equipment

Make sure your projector (and optional equipment) are set up and
connected correctly, as described in Chapter 1 or Appendix A. Then
turn on your projector, as described below, followed by any
equipment you’ve connected to it. You can turn on your computer
and video equipment in any order, but if you have both a computer
and video source connected, you may have to switch to the desired
source as described on page 23.

Turning On the Projector

Follow these steps to plug in and turn on the projector:

1. Connect one end of the power cord to the projector’s power inlet.

power light

2. Connect the other end to a grounded electrical outlet.

The power light on top of the projector turns orange, indicating
that the projector is receiving power but not yet turned on.

3. Use the tab on the lens ring to rotate the ring and extend the lens.

tab




4. Squeeze the lens cap tabs and remove the lens cap.

Power
button

. power light

The power light flashes green as the projector warms up, and the
projection lamp comes on in about 30 seconds. The power light

stays green.

You may see the EasyMP main screen or a presentation that has
been saved on the memory card and set to run automatically.

4 FixYourDLP.com

o

caution

Do not use the projector with
the lens cap in place. The
heat generated by the lens can
damage the cap.

warning

Never look into the lens when
the lamp is on. This can
damage your eyes, and is
especially dangerous for
children.

Using thd Praojectoty (21



6. Do one of the following:

»  Ifyou're presenting without a computer, you may see the
EasyMP main screen. Use the Enter button on the remote
control to select your presentation, then press Enter to start
it. See Chapter 5 for more information.

If a presentation starts automatically, you may need to press
Enter to change slides.

= Ifyou're using a computer, turn it on or restart it. In a few
moments, you should see your computer display projected. If
you see an EasyMP screen or presentation instead, press the
Source button on top of the projector to switch to the
computer.

(Windows® only: If you see a message saying that it has found
a plug-and-play monitor, click Cancel.)

» Ifyou're projecting a video, press the Source button on top
of the projector to switch to your video source, and press the
Play button on your DVD player or other device.

If a projected image fails to appear, see the next section for help.

Once you see your image, turn to page 24 for instructions on focusing
and making other image adjustments.

When you’re done with your presentation, shut down the projector as
described on page 27. Shutting down the projector correctly prevents
premature lamp failure and possible damage from overheating.

What To Do If You See a Blank Screen

If you see a blank screen or a blue screen with the message No Signal
after turning on your computer or video source, try the following:

m  Make sure the cables are connected correctly, as described on
page 12 (for laptops) or in Appendix A (for other systems).

= Make sure the power light is green and not flashing and the lens
cover is off.

v _#FixYourDLP.com T :
R n ry restarting your computer.

o

22 . \Using the Projéctor



m  Press the Source button on top of the projector to select the

correct source. (Allow a few seconds for the projector to sync up

after pressing the button.)

If you’re using a PowerBook:

You may need to set up your system to display on the projector screen

as well as the LCD screen. Follow these steps:

1. From the Apple menu, select Control Panels, then click
Monitors and Sound.

2. Click the Arrange icon.

Click here

Drag one
monitor icon on
top of the other

(]

EPSONP) (1)

Monitor

a

Arrange  Sound Alerts Color

__Arrange Monitors

To rearrange the monitars: drag them fo the desired positions
Ta make duplicate monitors: drag one anto another.
To stop duplicstion: drag the monitors apart
Ta relacate the menu bar: drag it to a different monitor

[ha

Identify the monitors | [J Identify the startup screen

Use Defaults

3. Drag one monitor icon on top of the other.

If this option isn’t available, you may need to select one of the

Simulscan resolution settings:

1. Click the Monitor icon.

0 =——————olor LD
i A 2
Click here ]
tg. Monitor  Sound Alerts Color
Color Depth i
) Grays %musmi = Show: | Recommended S
@ colors  |Fillons e = Select a
B00 = 600 I .
[5] | | [rezesvee =i Simulscan
= 5| resotuton
v A FixYourDLP.com
=/ sp2wenSelect a Simulscan resolution as shown. (Allow a few seconds for

the projector to sync up.after. making the selection.)

Using the Projector

23



v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

24 - \Using the Projéctor

If you’re using a PC laptop:

Hold down the Fn key and press the function key that lets you
display on an external monitor. It may have an icon such as 2/0)
or it may be labelled CRT/LCD. Allow a few seconds for the
projector to sync up after pressing it. Check your laptop’s manual
or online help for details.

On most systems, the 2/ key lets you toggle between the LCD
screen and the projector, or display on both at the same time.

Depending on your computer’s video card, you might need to use
the Display utility in the Control Panel to make sure that both the
LCD screen and external monitor port are enabled. See your
computer’s documentation or online help for details.

Adjusting the Image

Once you see your image, you’ll need to make certain adjustments:

To focus or zoom your image, see page 25.

If the image is too high or too low, you can reposition it. See
page 25.

If the image isn’t square, see page 26.

If the projected image colors are obviously incorrect, you may

need to adjust the Input Signal setting on the Video menu. See
page 74 for more information.



Focusing and Zooming Your Image

Rotate the focus ring to sharpen the image.

lens
ring tab

focus ring

Use the tab to rotate the lens ring and reduce or enlarge the image.

You can also change the image size by moving the projector closer to
or farther away from the screen. You can use the E-Zoom button on
the remote control to zoom in on a portion of the image. See page 33

for instructions.

Adjusting the Height of Your Image
If the image is too low, you can raise it by extending the projector’s feet.

1. Stand behind the projector. Pull up the blue foot release levers i
and lift the front of the projector. This unlocks the feet. caution
Do not hold the

projector by the lens;
this can damage it.

2. Once the image is positioned where you want it, release the levers
to lock the feet in position.

3. To fine-tune the height of the image, rotate the thumb wheels

L dFixYo urDLP#gehed to the projector’s feet.

‘iﬂ” “Mfthe 'i'rnage is no longer square after raising it, see the next section.

Using thd Prajector:

25



Adjusting the Image Shape

If the projected image isn’t square or has a “keystone” shape, do one or
more of the following:

»  If your image looks like D or E, you've placed the

projector off to one side of the screen, at an angle. Move it directly
in front of the center of the screen, facing the screen squarely.

»  If your image looks like D or D, press the + or — side of
the Keystone button to correct the shape of the image. After

correction, your image will be slightly smaller.

Keystone button

ou can also perform electronic keystone correction using the
Y, also perfi lect keyst t g th
projector’s Setting menu. See page 79.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

26 | \Using the Projéctor



W FixYour

— o

Shutting Down the Projector

When you’ve finished using the projector, follow the recommended
procedure to shut it down. This extends the life of the lamp and
protects the projector from possible overheating.

1. Ifyou’re using a computer, shut it down first.

2. To turn off the projector, press the red Power button on the
projector or remote control. You see a confirmation message. (If
you don’t want to turn it off, press any other button.)

Power
button

. power light

3. Press the Power button again. The power light flashes orange for
about a minute as the projector cools down. When the projector
has cooled, the orange light stays on and the exhaust fan shuts off.

If you want to turn the projector on again, wait until the orange
light stops flashing. Then press the Power button.

4. Replace the lens cap, retract the lens, and unplug the power cord.

5. Ifyou’re using a VCR or other video source, turn it off after you
turn off the projector.

6. Disconnect all equipment, and store the projector in the bag that
came with it or in a protective case.

DLP.com

note

When the projector has not
received any input signals for
30 minutes, it automatically
turns off the projector lamp
and enters “sleep mode.” This
conserves electricity, cools the
projector, and extends the life
of the lamp. If you are done
using the projector, unplug
the power cord. If you want
to start projecting again, press
the Power button.

caution

To avoid damaging the
projector or lamp, never
unplug the power cord
when the power light is
green or flashing orange.

Using thd Prajectaty (27



! FixYourDLP.com

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
"I'HHTWM‘EWWRCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES




Using the Remote Control

T'he remote control lets you access your projector’s features from
anywhere in the room—up to 30 feet away. You can use it to turn
the projector on and off, zoom in on a portion of your image, and
highlight your presentation.

You can also use the remote control for EasyMP presentations without
a computer. See Chapter 5 for more information about EasyMP.

If you’re using a computer and you’ve connected the mouse cable (as
described in Chapter 1 or Appendix A), you can use the remote
control as a wireless mouse.

This chapter covers the following information:
= Turning on and using the remote control
= Controlling the picture and sound

= Highlighting your presentation

»  Using the remote control as a wireless mouse

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

Using the Remofe Control, (29



caution
When replacing barteries,
take the following

precautions:

» Don’t mix old and new
batteries.

» Replace batteries as soon as
they run out. If the batteries
leak, wipe away battery fluid
with a soft cloth. If fluid gets
on your hands, wash them
immediately.

» Do not expose batteries to
heat or flame.

» Dispose of used batteries

according o local regulations.

= Remove batteries if you
won't be using the projector

for a long period of time.

Sh— on/off

switch

— light
button

v AFixYoyrDLP.cpm

o

Turning On and Using the Remote
Control

Before using the remote control, you need to install its batteries and
turn it on as described below.

Installing Batteries

Follow these steps to install or replace the batteries:

1. Press the tab to release the
battery compartment cover.

2. Remove the cover and insert
the two AA batteries included
with the projector as shown.

3. Replace the battery
compartment cover.

Turning On the Remote Control

Make sure batteries are installed. Then push up the on/off switch on
the side of the remote control to turn it on.

If you want to make sure the batteries are good, press the round
+¢ light button. The other buttons on the remote should light up
temporarily. If they don’t, you need to change the batteries as
described above.

Turn off the remote control before transporting it or storing it in a
projector case. This prevents the batteries from discharging if
something presses against one of the buttons.

30 . \Using the Remate Conriol



Using the Remote Control

When using the remote control, stand within 30 feet of the projector.
Point the remote control either at the front or back of the projector or
at the screen (the projector’s front sensor can detect signals bounced
off the screen).

m  Press the button for the function you want to use. See the
following pages for instructions.

»  For some functions, you need to use the Enter button like a
mouse to navigate on the screen. Press the edge of the button with
your thumb—or grasp it between your thumb and finger and tilt
it in the direction you want to move.

m  To access additional buttons, pull down the cover below the Esc
button, as shown below:

- Volume +

c—O

v AFixYourDLP.com

o

Using the Remote Controfy (31



Select
computer
Select
y , EasyMP
Ht o
ﬁ = Selectvideo
Dw source
Adjust
volume

Select S-video
source

v AFixYourDLP.com

~

Controlling the Picture and Sound

You can use the remote control to select your source, adjust the
volume, temporarily turn off the picture and sound, freeze the action,
zoom in on the picture, or display a picture-in-picture video image.
Make sure you have set up your projector and connected any
equipment as described in Chapter 1 or Appendix A.

Switching Between Picture Sources

If you’ve connected your projector to a computer and/or video
sources, you can use the buttons on the remote control to switch
between the different sources.

m  Press the Comp button to select your computer source.

m  Press the EasyMP button to select EasyMP (for presentations
stored on the memory card).

m  Press the Video button to select a standard composite video
source.

m  Press the S-Video button to select an S-video source.

After you select a source, the screen goes dark for a moment before the

image appears.

Adjusting the Volume

If you’ve connected an audio source to the projector, you can adjust
the sound that’s output through the projector’s speakers.

»  To increase the volume, press on the right (+) side of the Volume
button.

m  To reduce the volume, press on the left (-) side of the Volume
button.

32 . \Using the Remate Conriol



Turning Off the Picture and Sound

You can use the A/V Mute button on the remote control to turn off
note

the image and sound and darken your screen. This is useful if you '
You can also have an image,

want to temporarily re-direct your audience’s attention without the
such as a company logo,

distraction of a bright screen. display on the screen

»  To turn off the picture, press the A/V Mute button. The screen whenever you press the
AN Mute button. See

goes dark. page 77 for instructions.

»  To turn the image back on, press the button again.

Stopping Action Stop

action

You can use the remote control to stop the action in your video or
computer image.

Turn off
Press the Freeze button to stop the action and keep the current """ = ©
] ess the utton to stop the action and keep the curre
| p the action agdkocp A==
image on the screen. The sound will continue.
Qe:z00m(
m  Press the Freeze button again to re-start it. Zoomin
or out
Zooming Your Image

You can zoom in on a portion of the image using the E-Zoom button

on the remote control.

1. Press the right side of the E-Zoom button to zoom in on your
image.

m  DPress the button repeatedly to enlarge it up to four times in
24 steps.

m  Press and hold the button to zoom in to the size you want.
2. Use the Enter button to pan around the screen if necessary.

3. Press the left side of the E-Zoom button to zoom out. You can
press the button repeatedly, or press and hold to zoom all the way
out. You can also press the Resize button to return to the original
size.

v AFixYourDLP.com

~

Using the Remotfe Control, (33



S S Resize

Display
picture in
picture

v AFixYourDLP.com

~

Resizing the Image

Some computer images need to be resized to display in the projector’s
native format—1024 X 768 pixels (PowerLite 715¢) or 800 x 600
pixels (PowerLite 505¢). If only part of your computer image is
displayed, you can correct it with the Resize button.

m  DPress the Resize button on the remote control. The screen image
is automatically compressed.

= Continue pressing the Resize button to pan around the screen in
the original resolution.

If you’re projecting from video equipment, pressing the Resize
button switches the aspect ratio between 4:3 and 16:9. If you've
zoomed in on your image (using the E-Zoom button on the remote),
you can press the Resize button to return it to the original display
size.

Displaying Picture-in-Picture Video

You can open a small video window on your computer image, and
view a video at the same time as your computer presentation.

First make sure you have connected your VCR or other video source
using an RCA or S-Video cable as described in Chapter 1. If you’re
using S-Video, you need to select it in the P in P menu option as

described on page 79.

1. Press the P in P button on the remote control. The screen may go
dark for a moment, and then your video image appears in a small
window on the screen. A menu appears in the lower left corner of
the screen, describing how to move and resize the image.

2. Use the Enter button to reposition the video window on the
screen. You can use the E-Zoom button to enlarge or reduce the

video window.

34 . \Using the Remate Conriol



3. When the window is located and sized the way you want, press
the Enter button. The menu disappears, and your video plays on
the screen.

Epson America
Headquarters

‘* Long Beach, California
=

video window

4. When you’re finished viewing the picture-in-picture, press the
P in P button again. The video window disappears.

Highlighting Your Presentation

You can highlight areas on the screen using the numbered buttons on
the remote control. You can use these “special effects” features to
annotate your presentation slides or call attention to your most
important points. Five highlighting tools are available:

m  Pointer or cursor stamp (button 1)
= Box (button 2)

= Spotlight (button 3)

s Bar (button 4)

m  Erase (button 5)

You can customize the highlighting tools through the Effect menu.

- | FixYou rD$E' %8075 for instructions.
Bpsprvared by L

EPSON

Fh spotlight

[— bar

— erase

Using the Remote Controly (35718



note

You can use the projector’s
Effect menu to select a
different pointer. See page 75.

note

You can use the projector’s
Effect menu to change the
color and shape of the box.
See page 75.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

Using the Pointer

You can use the pointer tool to place an arrow anywhere on your
screen.

1. To activate the pointer tool, press button 1 on the remote control.
A @ green pointer appears in the upper left corner of the screen.

2. Use the Enter button to move the pointer where you want it.

3. To “paste” the pointer on the screen, press down in the center of
the Enter button. You can then continue to work with another
pointer, moving it around the screen or pasting it wherever you
want.

4. To erase the pointers pasted on the screen, press button 5.

5. To cancel the pointer feature, press Esc.

Using Box Highlights

You can draw outline boxes on the screen to highlight areas of your
presentation or video.

1. To activate the box tool, press button 2 on the remote control.
F .
A T green square appears in the upper left corner of the screen.

This is the box-drawing tool.

2. Use the Enter button to place the square where you want to begin
drawing the box.

3. DPress down in the center of the Enter button. You see a corner
mark on the screen; this defines one corner of the box.

4. Use the Enter button to drag the square to where you want the
opposite corner of the box to be.

5. Press down in the center of the Enter button. You see the box
outlined on the screen.

You can continue placing boxes on the screen by repeating steps 2

through 5.
6. To erase the box(es), press button 5.

7. To cancel the box drawing feature, press Esc.

36 | \Using the Remate Conriol



- 'ﬁ'iFi?l'.‘l'rﬂur
=

Spotlighting Your Image

With the Spotlight tool, you can place a square highlight on part of
the screen image.

1. To activate the spotlight tool, press button 3 on the remote
control. The screen darkens, and a box of light appears on part of
the image.

2. Use the Enter button to move the spotlight where you want i.
3. To remove the spotlight, press Esc.

You can change the size of the Spotlight using the Effect menu; see
page 75.

Using Horizontal and Vertical Highlights

With the bar tool, you can draw bold horizontal lines on the screen to
underline or highlight your presentation points.

1. To activate the bar tool, press button 4 on the remote control. A
horizontal bar appears across the screen.

2. Use the Enter button to move the bar up and down the screen.

3. To cancel the bar drawing feature, press Esc.

DLP.com

note

You can change the color
and width of the bar —and
change it from horizontal to
vertical—using the Effect
menu. See page 75.

Using the Remofe Control, (37



W FixYour

o

p

To left-click,
[ press Enter

I To right-click,
press Esc
EPSON

DLP.com

Using the Remote Control as a Wireless
Mouse

When you use the remote control as a wireless mouse, you can control
your computer or click through slideshow-style presentations (such as
PowerPoint) from up to 30 feet away. This gives you more flexibility,
since you won’t need to stand near your computer to change slides, for
example.

With EasyMP, you can use the remote control to play back and edit
presentations on the projector’s memory card. See Chapter 5 for more
information.

To control your computer with the remote, make sure you have
connected the mouse cable between the projector and your computer
as described on page 13 (for laptops) or in Appendix A (for other
systems).

= To move the mouse pointer on the screen, aim the remote at the
screen and press on the edge of the Enter button with your
thumb—or grasp it between your thumb and finger and tilt it in
the direction you want to move. This button works like the
mouse button on many laptop keyboards.

m  To dlick (or left-click), press down on the center of the Enter
button. This changes slides in a PowerPoint presentation (in Slide
Show mode) or in an EasyMP scenario.

»  To right-click, press the Esc button.
»  To double-click, press down twice on the Enter button.

»  To click and drag, press down on the Enter button and then tilt it
in the direction you want to drag.

38 . \Using the Remate Conriol



Creating Presentations for
Your Projector

The projector’s EasyMP feature lets you give a presentation without a

computer. Once you install the software, you can drag and drop a

PowerPoint file to convert it into a format called a scenario. Then you

can download the scenario to the projector’s memory card and run it

automatically or with the remote control.

Or, you can create a scenario from scratch by combining PowerPoint

slides and images using the EMP SlideMaker software on your

computer. You can start with any combination of existing PowerPoint
slides, JPG image files, or BMP graphics files.

This chapter includes instructions for the following:

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

Accessing the memory card
Installing EasyMP
Creating a scenario

Transferring your presentation to the projector

Creating Preseritations for)Y ourl Projectar; (39



Accessing the Memory Card

To access the memory card, you can either transfer it to your
computer or use a USB cable to access the card in the projector. Use
the instructions to do one of the following:

= Remove the memory card from the projector and insert it in your
computer’s PCMCIA slot or PC card reader.

m  Usea USB cable to connect your computer to the projector and
install the driver. This lets you transfer your presentation directly
to the memory card in the projector. (Available with Windows
98/Me/2000 only.)

Moving the Memory Card from the Projector to
Your Computer

If your laptop or desktop computer has a PCMCIA slot or PC card
reader, you can insert the projector’s memory card in your computer
to transfer your scenario. First you need to remove it from the
projector. Make sure a scenario is not playing and the card is not in
use (the access light is off) before you remove it.

1. Press the button below the card slot.

The button pops out.

v AFixYourDLP.com

o

40 . \Creating Preseritutions for=Y our Prajector



2. Press the button again. The memory card is released, and you can

remove it from the slot in the projector. caution
Press the button carefully to
avoid breaking it. Make sure
the button is pressed in before
you store the projector in a
carrying case or box.

3. Press the button to insert it in the slot.

4. Insert the card in your computer’s PCMCIA slot or card reader.
See your computer documentation if you need instructions.

Continue with the steps on page 43 to install EasyMP so you can
create a scenario and transfer it to the card.

If you need additional memory cards, you can use any of the following
standard type II memory cards. Most require a PC card adapter:

s CompactFlash™ = Memory Stick™
= SmartMedia™ = Microdrive™
»  ATA flash (does not require a PC card adapter)

If you need to remove the memory card from the adapter, simply pull
it out as shown:

This side faces the
back of the projector

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

Creating Preseritations for)Y our Projector, (41



note

When your computer and
projector are connected by
USB cable, you may be able
to use the remote control as a
wireless mouse. See page 38
for more information.

v AFixYourDLP.com

o

Accessing the Memory Card Through a USB
Cable

If your computer has a USB port (and a factory-installed version of
Windows 98/Me/2000), you can transfer your scenario to the
memory card in the projector. This method is especially useful if you
don’t have a PCMCIA slot or PC card reader in your computer.

You'll need a shielded USB “AB” interface cable, available from any
computer dealer. Before you can transfer your scenario, you need to
install the USB driver from the EasyMP CD-ROM.

1. Connect the square end of the USB cable to the USB port on the
side of the projector. Connect the flat end to your computer’s
USB port.

= —

2. Plugin and turn on the projector and the computer. You see the
Add New Hardware window on your screen.

3. Click Cancel. (If you’re using Windows 2000, click Next and
follow the instructions on the screen to install the USB driver.)

4. Insert the EasyMP Software CD-ROM in your drive.

5. Double-click My Computer, then double-click the £
EasyMP icon.

6. Double-click each of these folders to open them:
USB-Driver\Win98\Eng\Disk1

7. Double-click Setup.exe and follow the instructions on the screen
to install the USB driver. When the installation is finished, click
Yes to restart your computer, then click Finish.

42 . \Creating Preserititions for=Y our Prajector



Installing EasyMP

You must install the software to use the EasyMP features. Before you

install EasyMP, make sure the computer you use meets the

requirements listed below:

System Requirements

IBM® compatible with at least a Pentium® 166 MHz processor
(Pentium IT 300 MHz or higher recommended)

Microsoft® Windows 95/98/Me, Windows NT 4.0, or Windows
2000 (USB feature not available with Windows 95 or Windows
NT 4.0)

At least 32MB of RAM (96MB or more recommended)
At least 12MB of free hard disk space
VGA (640 x 480) or better display adapter and monitor

Installing the Software

Locate the EasyMP Software CD-ROM that came with your
projector and follow these steps to install the software.

1.

Insert the EasyMP Software CD-ROM in your drive. The setup
program starts automatically.

If it doesn’t start automatically, double-click My Computer,
double-click the @ EasyMP icon, then double-click %
setup.exe.

Select your language and click OK.

Follow the instructions on the screen to accept the license
agreement and install the software.

When you see the Setup Complete message, click Yes to restart
your computer, then click Finish.

Once EasyMP is installed, you see the EMP SlideMaker icon on
4 FixYourDide-aedtiop.

Creating Preseritations for)Y our Praojector:

43



mann

Adds = slide of C:iMy Documents\EasyMP ppt

5%

W FixYour

~

DLP.com

Creating a Scenario

A scenario is a series of slides and/or images that you can present
without a computer. The easiest way to create a scenario is to drag and
drop a PowerPoint file on the EMP SlideMaker icon on your
desktop. The file is converted automatically, and you can download it
to the projector.

You can also create a scenario from scratch using the EMP SlideMaker
software to combine PowerPoint slides and images. No matter how
you start, you can enhance your presentation by adding transitions
and other features.

Creating a Scenario by Drag and Drop

The drag and drop method is the easiest way to create a scenario. Use
this method if you have an existing PowerPoint presentation that you
want to transfer to the projector.

1. Locate the PowerPoint file you want to use in My Computer or
the Windows Explorer.

2. Make sure the EMP SlideMaker program is closed. Then drag the
file icon on top of the EMP SlideMaker icon.

EMP SlideMaker starts, and PowerPoint opens briefly. You see
the window shown at the left as each slide is converted.

44 - \Creating Preseritutions for=Y our Prajector



When the conversion is complete, you see your scenario in the
EMP SlideMaker window:

B EMP SlideMaker - [SCNDD01.sic] [_[=[x]

) File Edit View Window ScenarioOpton Help =15]x]
|[ozm smr @ |

— *INo. FileName

[ailfiles ~ ]

= 18 My Computer
&8 3% Floppy (A
= Windse (C)

EasyMP.ppt Page 1

1
& Essymp 0)
{2 Removable [
522 5ye on Eare EasyMP.ppt Page 2
52 Sys on ‘Eai-e

2
& 2 Temp125 on H
=2 Sys0nEaie scenario
2 syson'Eaie [ 3 EasyMP.ppt Page 3 . .
=2 SysonEaie window
52 Sys onEai-e

.28 Web Folders
= @ Intemet Explorer

5

=8 Network Neighb &

EasyMP.ppt Page 4

EasyMP.ppt Page 5

O |

I
[Folder-Cy, Thurnbnail- -
@ @ el
Adobeps Al
3 3
Compag Convert =

Ready [ T

At this point, you can insert additional slides or images, create
transition effects between slides, and add other features to your
presentation. See page 47 for instructions.

3. Click the Save button or choose Save from the File menu.

EMP SlideMaker automatically names your scenario
SCNO0001.sic and creates a folder for it within your \Program
Files\EMP SlideMaker folder. However, you can choose Save
As from the File menu and enter a new scenario name and folder
location if you want.

Once your scenario is saved, you can transfer it to the memory
card, either in your computer’s PCMCIA slot or in the projector.
See page 52 for instructions.

- ﬁ FixYo ur!::.-L:F:. com

Creating Preseritations for)Y our{ Projecror, (45



Creating a New Scenario File

Use this method when you want to combine slides from several
PowerPoint presentations and/or include additional images in your
scenario. Make sure the EasyMP software is installed before you start.

1. To start the software, double-click the B‘ EMP SlideMaker
icon on your computer’s desktop. You see the EMP SlideMaker

screen:

Scenario window

Drive
selection box

Folder
window

File
window

Thumbnail window

2. Choose New from the File menu. You see the Scenario Settings

box:

Scenario Settings

C\PROGRAM FILESYEMP SLIDEMAKERY,

[ —
I ==

Bpareared by M,

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
THE BR G Lirtion o w@r-PROIECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES



3. Typeaname for your scenario. SlideMaker automatically creates a
folder with the same name.

m  The default location for the scenario file and folder is in the
\Program Files\EMP SlideMaker folder, but you can
choose a new location.

m  The background color (black) appears around images that
don’t fill the entire screen area. You can choose a new color.

4. Click OK when you’re finished with Scenario Setup.

Continue with the instructions in the next section to add slides and
build your scenario.

Building a Scenario

Once a scenario file is created, you can build it by adding existing
slides and images. You can add the following three types of files:

»  PowerPoint slides, version 97 (SR-1 or higher) or 2000
n  JPEG files (file names with .JPG extension)
»  Bitmap files (file names with .BMP or .DIB extension)

Follow these steps to build a scenario:

1. Use the Drive selection box and Folder window to locate files that Felder-Civy Dacuments
you want to include in your scenario. Ef

EasyMP.ppt  Image? jpg
PowerPoint, JPG, and BMP files appear as icons in the File
window, as shown to the right. L)

logo bmp

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

Creating Preseritations for’Y ourl Projector, (87



2. Dragand drop the files you want to use into the Scenario
window.

[ EMP SlideMaker - PRESENTA.sic [_ O[]
File Edit View Window ScenarioOpfion Help

[osE s (&
———

4l files -

12 Convert
Dd

121 Drivers
123 Epson
2 Epushdry

D intel
1 Kpems:
1 lotus
123 Lotus Component:
21 Madge 51
20 Media

£ Mediabook

B PRESENTI sic

EasyMP.ppt Page 2

active cell

Building.jpg Page 1
(yellow)

3 My Docume:
121 Persong,

EasyMP.ppt Page 3

A
‘FD\dev-CIAyDDEumemg [Thumbnail -

Buildingjpg  EasyMP.ppt

AN

Image0l jpg  Imagel4jpg =

Ready [ | .

3. To include individual PowerPoint slides, click the PowerPoint file
icon. PowerPoint opens briefly in the background, and the
PowerPoint slides appear in the Thumbnail window.

Drag the slides from the Thumbnail window:

B2 EMP SlideMaker - PRESENT1 sic
File Edit Yiew Window ScenarioOpiian Help

[Ailfles ~ [ PRESENT1.sic

T — .| File Name

Clone B [ ] BMP cell
0 Lotus Ce

ST PSON Logobmp Page1 (green)

£ Mediabook ]

2 My Documents

£ Personal

{2 Photopls EasyMP.ppt Page 1
£ Albums
(0 Pattems.
£ Samples

1 Program Files

1 Accessaries
£ Adobe

£ CaptureEze Pro B
03 Che w Buildingjpg Page 1 JPEG cell
1 CommonFiles v
i ol (blue)
[Fotder- C:AMy Documents [Thumbnail - EasyMP ppt

= =

EasyMPppt  Image0l jog

PowerPoint
cell (pink)

EasyMP.ppt Page 2

Building.jpg  Imageddjpg |

- 4 FixYourDLP.com Each slide appears in a numbered “cell” in the Scenario window as you
J Bpaemaresd by [ drop it. The cell background color varies according to the type of file

in.the cell.

T 48 (Creating Preseritutions for-Y our Prajector



If you need to rearrange cells, you can drag and drop them as
necessary within the Scenario window.

When you have finished adding slides and images to your scenario,
you can add transitions and other display settings. See the next
sections for instructions.

Setting Up Transitions

EMP SlideMaker lets you set your slides to advance manually or
automatically after a specified period of time. You can also choose
from a wide variety of transition effects between slides or cells.

1. Click the cell you want to set up in the Scenario window.

To select more than one slide, hold down the Ctrl key while you
click. To select all the cells, choose Select All from the Edit
menu. Selected cells turn yellow.

2. Right-click the selected cell or cells. The Cell menu appears:

B% PRESENT1.sic _[o]x
No. | File Name
1 EPSON Logobmp Pagel EM
opy
] P
Clear Cell menu
2 EasyMP.ppt Page 2 Hide

Cell Properties |

:T Effect o
3 Building.jpg Page 1 Insert Source Control

EasyMP.ppt Page 3 =

3. Click Cell Properties. The Cell Settings box appears:

[~ Cell Information
Cell Number:
File: |C\MyDncumems\Lngn brnp
Page: 1
Click to change ’:”Vﬂ”c
: — " Onmouse click ¥ Displays Cell )
slides manuall =
y (G finftEH Ry ey 30 Jeae B o Transiion = S!(;l; i'f[?)()ra]d(jcfects

Click to.change slides.automatically

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

Creating Preseritations for)Y ourl Projector, (49



Mo Transition E‘

Cut
Cut Thraugh Background Color

Dissohve

Fade Through Black

Cover Left

Cover Right LI

Cut

Copy
=este
Clear

Hide

Cell Properties..
Effect..

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

7.
8.

Choose how you want to advance to the next cell.
= If you want to advance manually, click On mouse click.

= If you want to advance automatically, set the timing in the
Automatically after box. You can set any length of time
between 1 and 1800 seconds (30 minutes).

To add a transition “special effect,” click the Effect box and
choose from the list.

When you’re finished setting up the transition for the selected cell
or cells, click OK.

Repeat steps 1 through 6 as necessary.

Click the Save button or choose Save from the File menu.

If you want to include computer access or video in your scenario,

continue with the steps in the next section. If you’re ready to transfer

your scenario to the projector, see page 52.

Adding Computer Access or Video

Adding computer access or video to your scenario lets you easily

switch sources in the middle of your presentation. You can set up your

scenario to switch manually or automatically and specify the length of

time before switching back to your presentation. For example, you can

have a video play for up to 30 minutes within your scenario.

1.

Right-click in the Scenario window where you want to switch
sources (on the cell you want to follow the source switch). You see
the Cell menu, as shown at the left.

Choose Insert Source Control. A Control cell appears in your
scenario:

4 § ? Control (PC)

The cell is initially set to PC (computer access). This means that

your scenario will access a computer connected to the projector at
the point where the cell occurs. However, you can change the
source to.video,ias described in.the following step:

50 |\ Creating PreSeritiutions for-Your Prajector



3. Right-click the control cell and choose Cell Properties from the
menu. The Source Control box appears:

Source Control [ x]
i Sourcy
Cell Mumber. 1
n ’7 # BPC * Yideo © S4ideo

Advancs tributs
" Onmouse click

¥ Displays Call
& Automatically after 30| sec

4. Select your source:

= If you want to switch to video rather than a computer source,
click Video.

= Ifyou plan to use the S-video connection for the DVD or
other source, click S-Video.

5. Choose how you want to advance to the next cell.
= If you want to advance manually, click On mouse click.

= If you want to advance automatically, set the timing in the
Automatically after box. You can set any length of time
between 1 and 1800 seconds (30 minutes).

6. When you're finished setting up the source control cell, click OK.

7. To choose how you want to advance to the source control cell,
right-click the previous cell, and choose Cell Properties from the
menu. Set up the Advance properties as described on page 50.

8. When you’re finished creating your scenario, click the Save
button or choose Save from the File menu.

Once your scenario is saved, follow the instructions in the next section
to transfer it to the memory card.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

Creating Preseritations for)Y our Praojector:

51



note

The USB connection is only
available on computers with
a factory-installed version of
Windows 98, Me, or 2000.
1t is not available with
Windows 95 or NT 4.0, and
might not work on upgraded

systems.

v AFixYourDLP.com

o

Transferring Your Presentation to the
Projector

Once your scenario is saved, you can transfer it to the memory card.
The transfer process converts your scenario from a .SIC file to a .SIT
file. Only .SIT files can be played on the projector.

Before you start, make sure you are set up to access the card—either in
your computer’s PCMCIA slot or card reader, or through a USB
connection to the projector. See page 40 for instructions on accessing
the memory card.

From the Scenario Option menu, choose Transfer Scenario.
You see a drive selection window:

Transfer Scenario [x]

Select a drive to transfer scenario

Click to select your
memory card drive

Choose the drive where your card is located—either in your
computer’s PCMCIA slot or card reader, or in the projector.

Click OK. You see a confirmation message.

Click OK again. You see a window that displays the progress of

your scenario.

After the scenario has been transferred to the card, you see the
following message about your scenario’s Autorun setting:

EMP SlideMaker ]

& Do you wantta edit Autorun of SCHODM?

The Autorun setting means that the scenario will start playing
whenever the projector is turned on (with the memory card in the
projector).

52 |\ Creating PreSerititions for-Your Prajector



W FixYour

o

5. Do one of the following:

= Ifyou don’t want the scenario to run automatically, click No.
Skip to step 7 to remove the card and insert it in the
projector.

= If you want it to run automatically, click Yes. Continue with
the following instructions.

You see the Edit Autorun window:

Drive IEIRemnvab\eDlsk(E) j I™ Continuous Play
all scenarios
Scenario List Autorun Scenario List
. = set to run
all scenarios SChoooT ST ———— . note
automatically
on the card SCNO003.SIT [fyau want to C/%mge l’bf
T right arrow autorun setting for the
button built-in d.
wilt-in demo (or any other
left arrow « 0) (c 4 /)
button scenario), you can open the
Scenario Option menu and
select Edit Autorun.
oK | Cancel |

All the scenarios on the card appear on the left. Any scenario that
is set to run automatically also appears on the right. You can select
scenarios and use the arrow buttons in the center of the screen to
move them from one side to the other.

»  Ifyou want your new scenario to run automatically, click it in
the Scenario List, then click the right arrow button to move it
to the Autorun Scenario List.

= To stop the built-in demo (EASYMP.SIT) from running
automatically, click it in the Autorun Scenario List, then click
the left arrow button to move it off the list.

m  Click the Continuous Play box if you want your scenario to
repeat continuously. Clear the ckeckbox if you want it to play
only once.

DLP.com

Creating Preseritations for)Y our{ Projectat, (53



6. Do one of the following:

= If the memory card is inserted in the projector, you can begin
your presentation as described in Chapter 5.

»  If the card is in your computer, remove it and insert it in the
projector to run your presentation.

See your computer’s documentation if you need instructions
on removing the card. If you’re using Windows 2000 or Me,
you first need to click an icon to stop or disconnect the card.

Make sure the button below the memory card slot is pressed
in. Then insert the memory card (and adapter) in the
projector as shown. Make sure the card faces the back of the
projector.

Once your scenario is saved on the card in the projector, follow the

instructions in Chapter 5 to present it.

v AFixYourDLP.com

-\‘i'-. 55.'

54 . |Creating Preseritutions for-Your Prajector



W FixYour

— o

DLP.com

Presenting Without a
Computer

You can run your presentation from the projector without a
computer. You need to start by converting a PowerPoint file into a
format called a scenario and downloading the scenario to the
projector’s memory card. See Chapter 4 for instructions.

Once the scenario is saved on the memory card in the projector, you
can run it automatically or with the remote control. You can also
rearrange your slides and show images captured from videos or other
sources.

This chapter covers the following:
m  Presenting your scenario
= Editing your scenario

»  Capturing and playing back images

Presenting Withou:a Compiters (55



EasyMP

- Volume +

c—O

==

w4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpsaraared b

button

Presenting Your Scenario

If your scenario is set to autorun, it will start when the projector’s
lamp comes on after you press the Power button. If you didn’t change
the default settings, each slide will display for 30 seconds. However,
you can also display each slide manually, as described on page 57.

To change the autorun setting or add transitions, you need to edit
your scenario in EMP SlideMaker on your computer. However, you
can change the order or hide slides using EasyMP on the projector, as
described on page 58.

Follow these steps to present your scenario:
1. Turn on the projector. See Chapter 2 if you need instructions.

m  Ifyour scenario is set to autorun, it will start as soon as the
projector warms up. You can press Enter to display the next
slide immediately, or press Esc to display the previous slide.

»  If your scenario is not set to autorun, you need to start it
manually. Continue with the following steps.

2. Press the EasyMP button on the remote control. You see the
EasyMP main screen:

EasyMP™
@ E’ . folders
: : and
EASYMP SCN0002 EASYMP.SIT SCN0002.SIT .
FAEClLe scenarios

menu
icons @

Preview

— Options

remote
control
guide : Menu Cursor (&3 : Select file : List Files

T 56 \Dyesentimg Wathout a\Conmputef,



Two types of icons appear on the screen:
] D EasyMP creates a folder for each scenario on the card.
] Scenarios always have the .SIT file name extension.

3. Use the Enter button on the remote control to highlight your
scenario file (SCN002.SIT, for example).

4. Press Enter. In a moment, your scenario begins. Each slide will
display for 30 seconds (unless you have set slides to advance on
mouse click).

You can press Enter to display the next slide immediately, or press
Esc to display the previous slide.

5. To exit the scenario at any point, press the EasyMP button on the
remote control. You see a confirmation message.

6. Press Enter to exit. In a moment, you return to the EasyMP main
screen.

Displaying Each Slide Manually

note
Even if your scenario is set to change slides automatically, you can still You can modify your scenario
change slides manually. using EMP SlideMaker on
your Cﬂmputer. Hﬂwfyfr,you
1. DPress the EasyMP button on the remote control to display the can also make certain types of
EasyMP main screen. changes using EasyMP

without a computer.

2. Use the Enter button on the remote control to highlight the [_]
folder icon for your scenario.

3. Press the Esc button on the remote control to highlight the O
Execute icon.

4. Press Enter to display the first slide in your scenario.
5. Continue pressing Enter to display each slide in sequence.
Press Esc to display the previous slide.

6. To exit the scenario at any point, press the EasyMP button on the
remote control. You see a confirmation message.
W FixYour

— o

DLP.go . ,
- ';“ __P_re.crcTE nter to exit. In a moment, you return to the EasyMP main
screen.

Presenting Withou:a Compiiters (57



Editing Your Scenario

You can modify your scenario using EasyMP on the projector. Some
of the things you can do include:

= Rearranging slides

» Hiding individual slides

= Changing the continuous play setting
= Previewing individual slides

= Changing the timing between slides

Rearranging and Hiding Slides

You use the Edit Scenario function to rearrange your presentation or

hide individual slides.

1. Press the EasyMP button on the remote control to display the
EasyMP main screen.

2. Use the Enter button on the remote control to highlight your
scenario file. You see a screen like the following:

EasyMP™

@ . . . 15 1,5 selected

scenario
CAPTURE EASYHP SCN0002 EASYMP.SIT SCN0002.SIT
Execute

Click to @
edit

EditScenario

@

Options

: File Cursor : Select Menu : Execute

3. DPress the Esc button on the remote control to access the menu

- ; FixYourDLP.com icons on the left side of the screen.

B ba

T 58 \Dyesentimg Wathout a\Conmputef,



4. Use the Enter button to highlight () Edit Scenario, then press
Enter to select it.

You see thumbnail images of the slides in your scenario:

®

SCNO0D0O1. JPG SCN00002. JPG SCN00003 . JPG SCN00004. JPG

Display/Hide
SCN00005. JPG SCN0000G . JPG SCN00007 . JPG SCN00008 . JPG

E l“u indicates
SCN00009 . JPG SCN00010.JPG SCN00011.JPG SCN00012.JPG ___ slide to be
- 4 s - moved
Return SCN00013. JPG SCN00014. JPG SCN00015. JPG SCN00016. JPG
: Henu Cursor (K& : Move to... : Done

s To move a slide:

Use the Enter button to highlight the slide you want to move.
Then press Enter. A white line (or “I-beam”) appears to the left of
the slide.

Use the Enter button to move the highlight where you want the
slide to appear. Then press Enter. The slide moves to the new
position.

s To hide a slide:

Use the Enter button to highlight the slide you want to hide.
Then press Esc to access the icons on the left side of the screen.

Use the Enter button to highlight the @ Display/Hide icon.
Then press Enter to select it.

v FixYourDLP.com

Bupriaresd by

Presenting Withoutla, Compritery (SN TS



The red non-display icon appears on your slide:

EasyMP™

®

Execut
i SCNOOOO1 . JPG . : ’ hidden
Select

; = ey slide
to hide o=

a3 slide Display/Hide

SCN0D0O5. JPG SCNOD0OG . JPG SCNO000O7 . JPG SCN00008 . JPG

E R“A ‘“u
SCN00009 . JPG SCN00010.JPG SCN00011.JPG SCN00012.JPG
Return SCND0013. JPG SCN00014. JPG SCN00015. JPG SCN00016. JPG
: Menu Cursor (&3 : Hove from... : Select

If you change your mind and want to display the slide, repeat the
process to remove the non-display icon.

5. Do one of the following:

m  To save your changes, press Esc, then use the Enter button to
highlight the @ Return icon. Then press Enter. You return
to the EasyMP main screen.

= Ifyou don’t want to save your changes, press Esc, then use
the Enter button to highlight the &) Cancel icon. Then
press Enter. You return to the EasyMP main screen without
saving your changes.

»  To save your changes and play the edited scenario, press Esc,
then use the Enter button to highlight the &) Execute icon.
Then press Enter. Your changes are saved and the edited
scenario begins.

v FixYourDLP.com

Bupriaresd by

T 60, Pyesentmg Wathout a\Computef,



Changing the Continuous Play Setting

You can set a scenario to repeat continuously or to play through only
once.

1. Press the EasyMP button on the remote control to display the
EasyMP main screen.

2. Use the Enter button on the remote control to highlight your
scenario file. You see a screen like the following:

EasyMP™

HE E B | p—
scenario
CAPTURE EASYHP SCN0D02 EASYMP.SIT  SCN0002.SIT
Execute

@

EditScenario

Click to
set

repeat Options

: File Cursor ([K&3 : Select Menu : Execute

3. Press the Esc button on the remote control to access the menu
icons on the left side of the screen.

4. Use the Enter button to highlight the © Options icon, then
press Enter to select it. You see the Continuous Play setting.

5. Use the Enter button to move the selector to Yes (to repeat your
scenario) or No (to play it only once). Then press Enter to select
it.

6. Press the Esc button on the remote control to access the menu
icons on the left side of the screen.

7. Do one of the following:

»  To play your scenario with the new settings, use the Enter

. button to highlight ) Execute, then press Enter.
w4 FixYourDLP.com

sponsor@ e, 10 return to the EasyMP main screen, use the Enter button
to highlight @ Return, then press Enter.

Presenting Withoutla, Compritery (81155



Previewing Slides

For each folder on the memory card, you can display thumbnails and

preview the slides in the folder.

1. Press the EasyMP button on the remote control to display the

EasyMP main screen.

EasyMP™

© N m

EASYHP SCN00D2

Execute

)

Preview

Options

: Menu Cursor (&3 : Select file

u!f’

EASYMP.SIT  SCN0002.SIT

EES : List Files

2. Use the Enter button on the remote control to highlight the [ |

folder for your scenario.

3. DPress Esc to access the menu icons on the left side of the screen.

4. To preview all the files, use the Enter button to highlight ()
Preview, then press Enter to select it. You see thumbnail images
of the slides or other files in the folder:

EasyMP™

®

Execute
SCN00001.JPG

SCN00005. JPG

SCN00009. JPG

Return SCN00013. JPG

- 4 FixYou r!}LF. com ) -

[y

SCN00002. JPG

SCN00006 . JPG

o)
SCN00010. JPG

SCN00014. JPG

: Menu Cursor (K& : Page Scroll

T 620 \Presenting Wathout a\Computef,

SCN00003 . JPG

SCN00007. JPG

i!*w‘
SCNO00D11.JPG

SCN00015. JPG

SCNOD004. JPG

SCN00008 . JPG

SCN00D12.JPG

SCN00016. JPG



. 5 FixYour
_ 1.1 ;

5. Press Esc to access the menu icons.

6. Use the Enter button to highlight ) Execute. Press Enter to
display the first slide in the folder.

7. Press Enter to change to the next slide. Continue pressing Enter
to display each slide in sequence.

Press Esc if you want to display the previous slide.

8. DPress the EasyMP button to end the display. You see a
confirmation message.

9. Press Enter to exit. In a moment, you return to the EasyMP main
screen.

Changing Display Timing and Other Settings

For each folder on the memory card, you can set the display timing for note

your slides and char.lge several other display featflres. In effect, you can these settings using EMP
create a new scenario from your slides or other images. SlideMaker on your

1. Press the EasyMP button on the remote control to display the compuier.
EasyMP main screen.

2. Use the Enter button to highlight the folder you want.

3. Press Esc to access the menu icons on the left side of the screen.

4. Use the Enter button to highlight © Options, then press Enter.

You see a display options screen like the following:

EasyMP™

Continuous Play [:J Yes
2 *| No

Execute

Screen switching time *| Advance on Mouse Click

10 seconds
20 seconds
30 seconds

1 Minute

Display order *| Name order

Date order

LPIEﬂ @ Select background color . HEE ] |

een S Return

: Menu Cursor (&3 : Select (T3 : Done

Presenting Withouta Compriter, (6

You can also change all of

!rl | 1 =



5. Use the Enter button to select the following settings. After you

make your choice for each option, press Enter to enable the

change.

Continuous Play
Determine whether to repeat the display of slides or images in

the folder.

Screen switching time
Set the display time for each slide or image. Choose Advance
on Mouse Click if you want to change slides manually.

Display order
Choose between displaying alphabetically by file name or by
image file date.

Select background color
The color you choose is displayed in the background for
images that don’t fill the screen area.

6. When you're finished changing settings, press Esc to access the

menu icons on the left side of the screen. Your changes are saved.

7. Do one of the following:

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

64 | DPresenting)Wathout a Computet

To play your slideshow with the new settings, use the Enter
button to highlight ) Execute. Press Enter to start
displaying the slides or images.

To return to the folder display, use the Enter button to
highlight @ Return. Press Enter to return to the EasyMP
main screen.



Capturing Images

EasyMP lets you capture any image displayed on the projector and
save it on the memory card. You can capture images from video or
computer sources. Once you have captured an image or a series of
images, you can play them back through EasyMP.

Saving Images on the Memory Card

You use the projector’s built-in Capture menu to capture and save
images on the memory card. Start by displaying the image you want—
either from a computer source or a video source such as a VCR or
digital camera.

1. Press the Menu button on the remote control. You see the main
menu.

2. Press down on the Enter button to highlight the Capture menu.

Video Image Capture @) Execute
Audio User's Logo Capture @2  Execute
Effect

Setting

Capture

Advanced

About

RESEEA

® :Return & :Select @ :Execute

3. Press Enter to highlight Image Capture and press Enter again to image Capture
select it. You see the message shown at the right.

Do you save the present image
to the Memory Card?

4. Select Yes and press Enter. o

5. When you see the message “Do you use this image?” select Yes
and press Enter.

Saving the image may take a few moments. Do not use the

- FixYourDLP.pojgtor or other sources (computer, video, speaker, etc.) while

’ spesarelie ithage is being saved.

Presenting Withoutla, Compritery (89718



4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpeeriagred b b

6. When you see the message “This image was saved as
CAP_001.JPG in the Memory Card,” press the Menu button to

exit the projector menus.

Previewing Captured Images

Captured images are saved in the CAPTURE folder on the memory
card. You can view them and play them back through EasyMP the

same as other images on the card.

1. Press the EasyMP button on the remote control to display the
EasyMP main screen.

EasyMP™

© b m m»r >

CAPTURE EASYNP SCN0002 .
Execute EASYMP.SIT  SCNO002.SIT

Preview

€)

Options

: Menu Cursor (&3 : Select file : List Files

2. Use the Enter button on the remote control to highlight the
CAPTURE folder.

3. Press Enter to open the folder.

T 66 \Dyesentimg Wathout a\Computef,



You see icons for the images in the folder:

CAP_0001.JPG CAP_0002.JPG CAP_0003.JPG CAP_0004.JPG

CAP_0005.JPG CAP_0006.JPG

: Henu Cursor : Select file : Return

4. To preview an image, use the Enter button to highlight it, then
press Enter to display it. To return to the folder display, press
Esc.

5. To return to the EasyMP main screen, use the Enter button to
highlight the M folder icon. Then press Enter.

You can also play back your captured images as a slide show and set
the playback timing and other options. See pages 62 to 64 for
instructions.

4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpeeriagred b b

Presenting Withouta Compriter, (8

’IIEH



! FixYourDLP.com

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
"I'HI'TWEDWSWIWEZFOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES




ne-tuning the Projector

You can use the projector’s on-screen menus to adjust the image,
sound, and other features. You can also create your own startup
screen, customize the highlighting tools, and find out how long your
lamp has been in use. This chapter covers the following information:

= Using the menu system

= Adjusting the image

»  Adjusting the sound

= Customizing the highlighting controls

»  Creating your own startup screen

= Customizing projector features

= Viewing lamp usage and other information

»  Restoring the default settings

!' ngj_zt‘fﬂurDLE._pum
Gpuaripresd by |

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
THE TRUSTED SOURGCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS At ACCEESORIES



Using the Projector’s Menu System

The eight projector menus let you adjust and customize the projector

features from the remote control:

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

70 | Fine-tuning thé Projecror

The Video menu controls the look and quality of the projected
image. It lets you adjust the image position and fine-tune settings
such as Brightness, Sharpness, and Contrast.

The Audio menu controls the volume level, treble, and bass
settings.

The Effect menu lets you change the cursor speed and modify the
highlighting tools available on the remote control.

The Setting menu allows you to set or adjust features such as the
Picture in Picture (P in P) video source, blank screen color,
A/V Mute display option, and sleep mode.

The Capture menu lets you capture and store a custom image or
logo which you can then use as a startup screen or with the

A/V Mute option. You can also capture and store images on the
memory card, as described on page 65.

The Advanced menu lets you specify additional projector settings,
including menu language, startup screen, color setting, and rear or
ceiling projection.

The About menu provides information about lamp status and
computer or video settings.

The Reset All menu lets you restore the factory defaults for all the
projector settings.



Changing Menu Settings {R.‘

You can use the buttons on the remote control to access the menus
and change settings. Follow these steps: @
Gl "’°8§;§>

1. To display the menu screen, press the Menu button on the
remote control. You see the menu screen:

3
7
. -
menu options

Y
|

Video Positio (o Ad e Menu Menu Help [
A 9999 O @
tie e button
e 99 Comp EasyMP
etting Brightne 08 + oo
menus — apture ontra - n S-Video Video
e a P 0 & W Auto Resize
Abo D 0 o o
R A P g RGB b PbP PinP
Auto 0 0 0 o
D - Volume +
L & L @

The eight menus are listed on the left, and the options available
for the highlighted menu are shown on the right.

2. Press up or down on the Enter button to scroll through the menu
list.

3. When the menu you want is highlighted, press the Enter button
to select it. The highlight moves to the first option for that menu.

4. Use the Enter button to scroll through the list of options. (If a

computer or video source isn’t connected, certain options may be )10

If you want to go back to the
default settings on any menu,
select Reset, press Enter,
select Yes, and then press

unavailable.)

5. Use the Enter button to change the setting for the selected
option. Enabled settings have a green highlight.

6. DPress the Esc button to return to the main menu. Your changes Enter.
are saved automatically.

7. Press Esc again (or the Menu button) to exit the menu system.
- ﬁ FixYourDLP.com

Fine-runing the Projectory (71



Adjusting the Image

The Video menu lets you make adjustments to the projected image.
The options available in the menu depend on which source is selected:
standard computer video, EasyMP, composite or S-Video, or
component video.

Video Positio [ Ad e Video B 08 B
Audio a g 9999 0 ontra 0 @ M
99 p (01 -| B
g 0 W 4] g Dyna 0 a
0 0 W 4] R (-
Advanced e 0 @ 4] Adva d
Abo Dyna 0 AbO
R 5 R e
Auto p 0] 0]
Re ®
& a
Video menu for standard computer display Video menu for EasyMP
Video ositio [ A Video ositio [
Audio g 0 1+ AudIo
0 0 M
g olo 0 B 0@ M
D 0 4] p 0 (O - M
Advanced D 0 B d ed p 0@ 4]
Abo Dvna 0 Abo Dyna 0 atura
= A deo [ 0 Re p R b Pb
R (-
Re o
(o e ele (o
Video menu for composite video or S-Video Video menu for component video

b fi FixYourDLP.com

Bl b

T 120 Binetuming thé Projector



Repositioning the Image

Follow these steps to fine-tune the image position: note

1. Press the Menu button. You see the main menu. If you have repositioned the

image, you can use the

2. Press Enter to select the Video menu. Auto button on the remote

3. Press Enter to select the Position option. You see the following settings

on the right side of the screen:

4. Use the Enter button to move the image left, right, up, or down.

5. When the image is positioned the way you want, press Esc.

Adjusting Image Appearance

Follow these steps to adjust the appearance of your image:

1. DPress the Menu button. You see the main menu.

2. Press Enter to select the Video menu.

3. Use the Enter button to set one of the following options:

m  Tracking (computer images only)
Removes unwanted vertical lines from a computer image by
matching the projector’s internal clock to various computer
signals.

m  Sync (computer images only)
Corrects fuzziness or screen flicker by synchronizing the
projector with the tracking signal sent from the computer.

m  Brightness

Lightens or darkens the overall image.
. | FixYourDLP.com

L _.m. Contrast

Adjusts the difference between light and dark areas.

Fine-tuning the Projector

control to restore the default

73



Color (composite video or S-Video only)
Adjusts the depth or intensity of the image.

Tint (video only)
Adjusts the balance of green to magenta in the image.

Sharpness
Sharpens or softens the image.

Gamma

Choose Dynamic for computer images with bright colors
(such as charts or graphs), Normal for the default, or Natural
to enhance video images.

Input Signal

Leave this setting on RGB when a computer is connected to
the Computer/Component Video port. When a component
video source is connected, choose YCbCr or YPbPr,
depending on the type of signals produced by your source.
(You can tell which setting is correct by the quality of the
projected image.)

Auto Setup

Leave this setting ON to automatically optimize the computer
image. Turn it off if you want to save adjustments you have
made to the video settings.

When the image is set correctly, press Esc or Menu. Your settings
are automatically saved.

Adjusting the Sound

You can use the Audio menu to adjust the sound volume or

treble/bass balance.

1.

Press the Menu button. You see the main menu.

2. Use the Enter button to highlight Audio.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

74 Fine-tuning thé Projecror



You see the following:

Video : 0 CHENNNNN
Audio : 0 G D
Effect ®- Execute

Setting

Capture

Advanced

About

Reset All

< :Select @ :Enter

3. Press Enter to select the Audio menu.

4. Use the Enter button to set the following options:
= Volume
s Tone (treble/bass balance)

5. When you’re finished adjusting the sound, press Esc or Menu.

Customizing the Highlighting Tools

The highlighting tools let you add pointers and other types of
annotations to your image, as described on pages 35 to 37. You can
use the Effect menu to customize these tools and set the cursor speed
for highlighting. The Reset option lets you return all the highlighting
tools to their default settings.

1. Press the Menu button. You see the main menu.

2. Use the Enter button to highlight Effect.

- ? FixYou rDLF ::ﬂm

Einestuming the Diojecrory (19T 5



You see the Effect menu:

Video 1 Cursor/Stamp  @=  Setting
Audio 2 Box ®» Setting
3 Spotlight ®» Setting
Setting 4 Bar ®» Setting
Capture CursorSpeed  : 0L @M JH
Advanced Reset ®>» Execute
About

Reset All

< :Select @ :Enter

3. DPress Enter to select the Effect menu.
4. Use the Enter button to customize:

m  Cursor/Stamp
Lets you define the shape and size for the pointer. For some
pointers, you can also define the color and length.

= Box
Lets you define the box color and choose from a solid or
outline box, with rounded or square corners.

= Spotlight
Lets you choose a large, medium, or small spotlight.

= Bar
Lets you set the bar color and width, and choose between
vertical and horizontal bars.

m  Cursor Speed
Lets you choose low, medium, or high speed for highlighting.

5. Use the Enter button to make your selections.

6. When you’re finished customizing the highlighting tools, press
Esc or Menu. Your selection(s) are saved.

b fi FixYourDLP.com

Bt s

T 76 Eine-tuning thé Projector



Creating Your Own Startup Screen

You can transfer any image on your computer to the projector, and
then use it as the screen displayed when the projector is not receiving a
signal. You can also set it to be displayed when you press the

A/V Mute button, or as a startup screen. The image can be a company
logo, slogan, photograph, or any other image you want to use.

You can also use the Capture menu to capture and save images on the
memory card. See page 65 for instructions.

Capturing the Image

Start by displaying the image you want to use on the projector. You
can use an image from either a computer or video source such as a
VCR or digital camera. Then follow these steps to capture the image
and transfer it to the projector:

1. Press the Menu button on the remote control. You see the main
menu.

2. Use the Enter button to highlight the Capture menu.

Video Image Capture ®» Execute
Audio User's Logo Capture  @=  Execute
Effect

Setting

Advanced

About

Reset All

S :Select @ :Enter

3. Use the Enter button to highlight User’s Logo Capture and
press Enter again to select it. You see the message shown at the
right.

Select Yes and press Enter. A selection box displays over the

4.
- QFix‘r’nurDLP.i:;igEg
W Bparmared by [

@ Return 4b :

Fine-runing the Projectory (17



@  Return 4p:

note

You can also set up your
image as a startup screen.
Use the Advanced menu to
enable the startup screen; see
page 80.

v AFixYourDLP.com

~

Use the Enter button to select the area of the image you want to
use. Once you have selected the entire area, press Enter.

When you see the message “Do you use this image?” select Yes
and press Enter. If you want to change the area selected, select
No, press Enter and repeat steps 4 through 6. You see a message
like the one at the left.

Use the Enter button on the remote control to select a zoom rate
(display size), and then press Enter.

When you see the message “Do you save the user’s logo?,” select
Yes and press Enter.

Saving the logo may take a few moments. Do not use the
projector or other sources (computer, video, speaker, etc.) while
the logo is being saved.

When you see the message “Saving the user’s logo is completed,”
press Esc or Menu.

Setting Up When the Image Displays

After your image is saved, you can set it up as the no-signal message

and/or the screen that’s displayed when you press the A/V Mute

button.

1. Press the Menu button to display the main menu (if not already
displayed).

2. Use the Enter button to highlight Setting.

3. Press Enter to select the Setting menu.

4. Use the Enter button to highlight No-Signal Msg.

5. Use the Enter button to select Logo. This sets your image as the
screen displayed when the projector is not receiving a signal.

6. If you want to set up your image as the A/V Mute display, use the
Enter button to move down to A/V Mute.

7. Use the Enter button to select Logo. This sets your image as the
screen displayed when you press the A/V Mute button.

8. When you’re finished, press Esc or Menu.

78 |\ Fine-tuning thé Projecror



To test your setting, press the A/V Mute button to display your image.
Press it again to turn off the image.

Customizing Projector Features

You can use the Setting menu to disable the projector’s sleep mode,
adjust the image shape, and customize several other features.

1. Press the Menu button.

2. Use the Enter button to highlight Setting. You see the features
and their settings on the right side:

Video Keystone : 0 CHNN D

Audio PinP : | Composite | S-Video

Effect No-Signal Msg.  : | OFF ({ Black § Blue § Logo
Prompt

Capture AV Mute

Advanced Sleep Mode

About Reset ®>» Execute

Reset All

< :Select @ :Enter

3. DPress Enter to select the Setting menu.
4. Use the Enter button to set the following options:

m  Keystone
Adjusts a distorted image from a trapezoid shape to
rectangular.

= PinP
Changes from a composite (standard) video source to an
S-Video source for the picture-in-picture display.

s No-Signal Msg.
Selects the screen color and message to display when the
projector is not receiving a signal. The logo setting displays an
- FixYourDLP.colifage that you have transferred to the projector. See page 77

Spemsari s for instructions on transferring an image to use as the
no-signal message.

Einesruming the Diojecrory (T[S



= Prompt
Turns off the identifying text that appears briefly when you
switch from computer input to a video source.

= A/V Mute
Selects the screen color or image to display when you press
the A/V Mute button. The logo setting displays an image that
you have transferred to the projector. See page 77 for
instructions on transferring an image to use for the A/V Mute
display.

= Sleep mode
Disables the power management system. Normally, the lamp
turns off when the projector has not received any input
signals for 30 minutes.

5. When you’re finished, press Esc or Menu.

Setting Advanced Features

You can use the Advanced menu to configure the projector for rear
projection or ceiling mounting, and adjust several other features.

1. Press the Menu button.

2. Use the Enter button to highlight Advanced. You see the
features and their settings on the right side:

Video Language ®> Select [English]
Audio Startup Screen @ JON  {§ OFF

Effect Color Setting :

Setting § Color Temp. I RGB @9 Select
Capture Rear Proj. :JON  JOFF
Ceiling :JON  QOFF
About Reset ®-» Execute

Reset All

< :Select @ :Enter

B

- -E; FixYourDLP.co 3. Press Enter to select the Advanced menu.

T 80 Einetuning thé Projector



W FixYour

o

4. Use the Enter button to set the following options:

Language
Select from nine languages to be used for the projector
menus.

Startup Screen

Turn on to display the image or logo you have captured
whenever the projector starts. See page 77 for more
information.

Color Setting

Adjusts the color temperature of the projected image. Select
Color Temp. and press Enter to set a temperature between
5000 and 10000 K. Select RGB and press Enter to adjust

individual red, green, and blue values, as shown at the right.

Rear Pro;j.
Turn on to project from behind onto a transparent screen.

Ceiling
Turn on when the projector is mounted upside-down from
the ceiling.

5. When you’re finished, press Esc or Menu.

Viewing Lamp Usage and Other
Information

Use the About menu to view information about the display settings of

your computer and the number of hours the lamp has been used.

1. Press the Menu button. You see the main menu.

2. Use the Enter button to select About.

DLP.com

Fine-tuning thd Projector, (81



note

If you access the About
menu when the projector
display is set to video, you
only see the lamp life and
the video signal setting.

b fi FixYourDLP.com

Bt s

You see the lamp usage hours and computer display settings on

the right:

Video Lamp ON Time  : 9999 H

Audio Video Source . Computer
Effect Input Signal . RGB

Setting Frequency : H999. 99 KHz
Capture : 'V 999. 99 Hz
Advanced SYNC Polarity . H Positive

. V Negative

Reset All SYNC Mode : Sync On Green
Resolution : 9999x9999
Refresh Rate © 999.9 Hz

< :Select

The life span of the lamp is about 1000 hours. If the number
shown is close to 1000, make sure you have a spare lamp handy.

3. When you’re finished, press Esc or Menu.

Restoring the Default Settings

The Reset All option lets you return all the projector settings to their
default values.

Video
Audio
Effect
Setting
Capture
Advanced
About

Reset Al

< :Select @ :Execute

Select Reset All and press the Enter button on the remote control to
display the confirmation screen. Select Yes to reset all the default
settings or No to cancel.

T 82 inetuning thé Projector



W FixYour

o

warning

Before you clean any part
of the projector, turn it
off and unplug the power
cord. Never open any
cover on the projector,
except the lamp and filter
covers. Dangerous
electrical voltages in the
projector can injure you
severely. Do not try to
service this product
yourself, except as
specifically explained in
this User’s Guide. Refer
all other servicing to
qualified service

personnel.

DLP.com

Maintaining and
Tmmportz’ng the Projecz‘or

Your projector needs little maintenance. All you need to do on a
regular basis is keep the lens clean. Any dirt or smears on the lens may
show up on your projected image.

You also need to periodically clean the air filter on top of the
projector. A clogged air filter can block ventilation needed to cool the
projector and keep it from overheating,.

The only parts you should replace are the lamp and air filter. If any
other part needs replacing, contact your dealer or a qualified servicer.

This chapter covers the following:

= Cleaning the lens

»  Cleaning the projector case

= Cleaning and replacing the air filter
= Replacing the lamp

»  Transporting the projector

Maintaining and Transporting the Projector, (83



Cleaning the Lens

Clean the lens whenever you notice dirt or dust on the surface.
»  Use a canister of compressed air to remove dust.

»  To remove dirt or smears on the lens, use lens-cleaning paper. If
necessary, moisten a soft cloth with lens cleaner and gently wipe

the lens surface.

Extend the lens and
remove the cap before
cleaning

Cleaning the Projector Case

Before you clean the case, first turn off the projector and unplug the

power cord.

»  To remove dirt or dust, wipe the case with a soft, dry, lint-free

cloth.

m  To remove stubborn dirt or stains, moisten a soft cloth with water
and a neutral detergent. Then wipe the case.

» Do not use wax, alcohol, benzene, thinner, or other chemical
detergents. These can damage the case.

v AFixYourDLP.com

_—,

84 \Muintaining and Lravsportinglthe Projectdr



Cleaning and Replacing the Air Filter

Clean the air filter on top of the projector after every 100 hours of use.
If it is not cleaned periodically, it can become clogged with dust,
preventing proper ventilation. This can cause overheating and damage
the projector. To clean the air filter, follow these steps:

1. Turn off the projector, allow it to cool down, and unplug the

power cord.

2. Stand the projector on end to keep dust and dirt from falling
inside.

3. To clean the filter, EPSON recommends using a small vacuum
cleaner designed for computers and other office equipment. If you

don’t have one, gently clean the filter using a very soft brush (such
as an artist’s camel-hair brush).

o : : _ note
If the dirt is difficult to remove or if the filter is torn, replace it.
When you get a

Contact your dealer or call EPSON at (800) 873-7766 in the replacement lamp for your

United States and Canada to obtain a new one. projector, a new air filter
is included. You should
replace the filter when
you replace the lamp.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

Maintaining and Transporting the Projector, (85



4. If you need to replace the filter, use a small screwdriver to pry it

off.

5. To install the new filter, first insert the tab, then press down until
it clicks in place.

Replacing the Lamp

The projection lamp typically lasts for about 1000 hours of use. It is

note time to replace the lamp when:
You can check to see how
many hours the lamp has m  The projection image gets darker or starts to deteriorate.

been used. See page 81 »  The lamp warning light ‘O is flashing red or orange.

»  The message LAMP REPLACE appears on the screen when the
lamp comes on (after about 900 hours of use). To maintain
projector brightness and image quality, replace the lamp as soon
as possible.

Contact your dealer or call EPSON at (800) 873-7766 in the United
States and Canada for a replacement lamp. Request part number
ELPLP14.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

86 | Muintaining and Lravsportinglthe Projectdr



Follow these steps to replace the lamp:

1. Turn off the projector, then unplug the power cord. warning
. o Let the lamp cool before
2. Allow the projector to cool down for at least an hour (if it has replacing . If the lamp
been on). breaks, handle the shards

3. Turn the projector upside-down to access the lamp compartment. carefully to avoid injury.

4. Use a screwdriver to loosen the retaining screw on the lamp cover.
(You can’t remove the screw from the cover.)

When the screw is loose, lift off the lamp cover.

5. Use a screwdriver to loosen the two screws holding the lamp in
place. (You can’t remove these screws.)

6. Lift up the wire handle, as shown, and pull the lamp straight out.

handle

v AFixYourDLP.com

_—,

Maintaining and Transporting thd Projector, (87



caution

Do not touch the glass
portion of the lamp assembly.
Touching the glass could
result in premature lamp
failure.

note

EPSON shall not be liable
for any damages incurred
during transportation.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

Gently insert the new lamp.

Once the lamp is fully inserted, tighten its screws.

Replace the lamp cover and tighten its screw securely. (The
projector won’t come on if the lamp cover is loose.)

Transporting the Projector

The projector contains many glass and precision parts. If you need to

transport it, please follow these packing guidelines to prevent damage

to the projector:

When shipping the projector for repairs, use the original
packaging material if possible. If you do not have the original
packaging, use equivalent materials, placing plenty of cushioning
around the projector.

When transporting the projector for business use, first put it in a
carrying case (such as an optional EPSON case), then pack it in a
firm box, using cushioning around the case.

When you are hand-carrying the projector, be sure to store it in a
carrying case (such as an optional EPSON case).

If you want to store the remote control inside the projector’s
carrying case, be sure to turn it off using the switch on its side.
This prevents the batteries from discharging if something presses
against one of the buttons.

88\ Muintaining and Lravsportinglthe Projectdr



olving Problems

This chapter helps you solve problems with your projector, and tells
you how to contact technical support for problems you can’t solve
yourself. This chapter explains the following:

»  Using the projector’s on-screen help system

m  What to do when the projector’s status lights flash
= Solving problems with the image or sound

= Solving problems with the remote control

= Solving EasyMP problems

m  EasyMP error messages

= Contacting technical support

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND-ACCESSORIES



Using On-Screen Help

If the image doesn’t look right or your audio isn’t working, you can
get help by pressing the blue ? Help button on top of the projector or
under the cover on the remote control. The following choices are
available:

m  Help for the image
= Help for the sound
» Language selection
Follow these steps to get help:

1. Press the blue ? Help button on the projector or the remote
control. You see the help menu.

2. Press the side of the Select (Keystone) button on the projector
(or use the Enter button on the remote control) to highlight one
of the options. Then press the Enter (Source) button to select it.

3. DPress the side of the Select (Keystone) button on the projector
(or use the Enter button on the remote control) to highlight the
problem you want to solve. Then press the Enter (Source)
button to view the solution(s).

4. Highlight a solution (if this choice is available). Then press the
Enter (Source) button to select the solution.

Highlight Return and press the Enter (Source) button if you
need to back up.

If the solution is to adjust one of the settings, press the side of the
Select (Keystone) button on the projector (or use the Enter
button on the remote control) to adjust it.

5. To exit the Help system, press the blue ? Help button.

If none of the suggestions solves your problem, see additional
solutions to problems in the following sections.

v AFixYourDLP.com

o

90  Soluing Problesins



What To Do When the Lights Flash

The lights on top of the projector indicate the projector’s status and
let you know when a problem occurs.

power light
lamp light

temperature
light

If the projector is not working correctly, first turn it off and unplug it.
Then plug the power cord back in and turn on the projector. If this
does not solve the problem, check the status lights on top of the
projector and try the solutions recommended below.

The O power light is flashing orange and you cannot turn
on the projector.

The lamp is cooling down. Wait until the light turns off and then
press the Power button to turn on the projector.

The O power light does not come on.

Make sure the power cord is connected securely both at the power
outlet and the projector. If you have just replaced the lamp, make sure
the cover is securely fastened.

The -O- lamp warning light is red or flashing red.
Replace the lamp as described on page 86.

v AFixYourDLP.com

o

SolvingtPtobiéms, (91



warning

Except as specifically
explained in this
User’s Guide, do not
attempt to service this

product yourself:

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

92 Soluing Problesins

The § temperature light is flashing orange.

The projector is in a high-temperature cooling cycle. Make sure
the room temperature does not exceed 104 °F and there is plenty
of space around and under the projector for ventilation.

The air filter may be clogged. Clean or replace it as described on
page 85.

The § temperature light is red.

The projector has overheated and turned off. Let the projector
cool for a few minutes, then turn it back on. Make sure the room
temperature is not above 104 °F and there is plenty of space
around and under the projector for ventilation.

The air filter may be clogged. Clean or replace it as described on
page 85.

If the projector continues to overheat after you clean the air filter,
the problem may be caused by damage to the cooling fan or
internal circuits. Contact EPSON for help.



W FixYour

— o

Refer to the following table for a complete description of the

projector’s status lights and their meaning:

Status lights

Light Status

Description

CI) orange The projector is in sleep mode. You can unplug it or press the Power
button to turn it on.

CI) flashing green The projector is warming up. Wait for the image to appear.

(b green The projector is operating normally.

(b flashing orange The projector is cooling down. You can't turn it back on (and you
should not unplug it) until the light stops flashing and remains orange.

(b flashing red Power is cut off because of an internal problem. Remove the power
cord and contact EPSON for help.

B- red The lamp is burned out. Replace it as described on page 86.

B- flashing orange The lamp is almost burned out. This is a good time to replace it. See

page 86 for instructions.

B- flashing red There is a problem with the lamp. If necessary, replace the lamp as

described on page 86.

flashing orange

o

The projector is in a high-temperature cooling cycle. Make sure the
temperature surrounding the projector does not exceed 104 °F and
there is plenty of space around and under the projector for ventilation.
Clean the air filter if necessary. See page 85 for instructions.

i red

The projector has overheated and turned itself off. Let it cool for a few
minutes, then turn it back on. Make sure there is plenty of space
around and under the projector for ventilation. If it continues to
overheat, you may need to change the air filter. See page 85 for
instructions.

R flashing red

There is a problem with the cooling fan or temperature sensor. Turn
off the projector and unplug it. Contact EPSON for help.

DLP.com

Solving{Ptobléms, (93




Solving Problems with the Image or
Sound

No image appears on the screen.

Check that the power light is green, not flashing, and the lens cap
is off.

The projector may be in sleep mode. If the power light is orange,
press the Power button to turn the projector on.

If the power was switched off and then on again, the projector
may still be cooling down. Wait until the power light stops
flashing and remains orange; then press the Power button again.

Make sure the Brightness setting on the Video menu is correct.
See page 73 for more information. Try selecting the Reset All
setting to return all setup menus to their default values.

Press the A/V Mute button to make sure the picture has not been
turned off temporarily.

The attached computer may be in sleep mode or displaying a
black screen saver. Try pressing a key on the computer.

You see a blue screen with the message No Signal
displayed.

v AFixYourDLP.com

o

94 Soluing Problesins

Make sure the cables are connected correctly, as described in

Chapter 1 or Appendix A.
Try restarting your computer.

If you’ve connected a computer and one or more video sources,
you may need to press the Source button (on the projector) or
the Comp, Video, or S-Video button (on the remote control) to
select the correct source. Allow a few seconds for the projector to
sync up after pressing the button.



If you’re using a PC laptop:

= Hold down the Fn key and press the function key that lets you
display on an external monitor. It may have an icon such as
2/, or it may be labelled CRT/LCD. Allow a few seconds for
the projector to sync up after pressing it. Check your laptop’s
manual or online help for details.

On most systems, the &/ key lets you toggle between the LCD
screen and the projector, or display on both at the same time.

= Depending on your computer’s video card, you might need to use
the Display utility in the Control Panel to make sure that both the
LCD screen and external monitor port are enabled. See your
computer’s documentation or online help for details.

If you’re using a PowerBook:

1. From the Apple menu, select Control Panels, then click
Monitors and Sound.

2. Click the Arrange icon.

3. Drag one monitor icon on top of the other. This lets you
display on the projector screen as well as the LCD screen.

4. 1If this option isn’t available, click the Monitor icon.

5. Select one of the listed Simulscan resolutions. (Allow a few
seconds for the projector to sync up after making the
selection.)

The message Not Supported is displayed.

Make sure your computer’s resolution doesn’t exceed UXGA

(1600 x 1200, for the PowerLite 715¢c) or SXGA (1280 x 1024, for the
PowerLite 505¢), and the frequency is supported by the projector
(see page 124). If necessary, change your computer’s resolution setting
as described on page 96.

v AFixYourDLP.com

o

Solving{ Probléms

95



]

L]

v AFixYourDLP.com

o

96 | Soluing Problesins

Only part of the computer image is displayed.

Press the Resize button on the remote control.

Make sure the image Position setting is correct on the Video
menu. See page 73 for more information.

Make sure the Input Signal setting is correct on the Video menu.
See page 74 for more information.

Make sure your computer’s resolution setting is correct. Ideally, it
should be 1024 x 768 to match the projector’s native resolution
(800 x 600 on the PowerLite 505¢). If this option isn’t available,
select one of the other compatible video formats listed on

page 124.

= Windows:
Right-click the desktop, select Properties, click the Settings
tab, and use the dialog box to select a different resolution.

m  Macintosh:
On the Apple menu, choose Control Panels, then click
Monitors and Sound. Select a different resolution.

You also may need to modify existing presentation files if you
created them for a different resolution. See your software
documentation for specific information.

The image isn’t square, but trapezoid-shaped.

Make sure the projector isn’t placed off to one side of the screen,
at an angle, or the image won’t be square. Place the projector
directly in front of the center of the screen, facing the screen
squarely.

If you’ve tilted the projector upward by extending the legs, the
image will be broader at the top. Hold down the + or - side of the
Keystone button on top of the projector until the image is
square.



The image contains static or noise.

If you’re using a computer cable longer than 6 feet, or an
extension cable, the image quality may be reduced.

Keep your computer and video cables separated from the power
cord as much as possible to prevent interference.

The video signal may be split between the computer and the
projector. If you notice a decline in the projected image quality
when the image is displayed simultaneously on your laptop
computer and the projector, turn off the laptop’s LCD display.

The image is blurry.

There may be dirt or smears on the lens. Clean the lens as
described on page 84.

Make sure the lens is fully extended.
Adjust the focus using the focus ring.

Make sure the lens is not fogged by condensation. You may need
to wait before using the projector after moving it from a cold
environment.

Adjust the Sharpness setting on the Video menu (see page 73).
When you change video settings, you should be able to see the
effect on the screen immediately. If you're projecting from a
computer, you may also need to adjust the Tracking and Sync as
described in the next section. If you don’t like the new settings,
you can always select Reset to return to the factory default
settings.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

Solving{ Probléms

97



You see vertical stripes or the image still looks blurry after
trying the solutions in the previous section.

If you’re projecting from a computer and displaying an image that
contains a lot of fine detail, you may notice one or more vertical
stripes or bands, or some of the characters may look heavy or
blurred. Press the Auto button on the remote control. This resets
the projector’s tracking and sync settings.

If further adjustment is needed, you can fine-tune the Tracking
and Sync settings manually using the Video menu as described
on page 73.

1. Fill the screen with an image containing fine detail when
making these adjustments. For example, in Windows you can
select a pattern to appear as your desktop background. If this
option isn’t available, try projecting black text on a white
background.

2. Adjust the Tracking to eliminate vertical stripes.

3. Adjust the Sync to increase the sharpness of the image.

The colors of the image are not right.

n
note
Because of the different
technologies used, your
projected image may not
exactly match the colors on
your laptop or computer
monitor. ]

v AFixYourDLP.com

o

98 Soluing Problesins

If you’re displaying a computer image, use the Gamma option in
the projector’s Video menu to select Dynamic or Natural
coloring. If you’re displaying video, adjust the Color, Tint, and
Gamma settings on the Video menu.

Try adjusting the Color Setting option on the Advanced menu.

Make sure the Input Signal setting is correct on the Video menu.
See page 74 for more information.

Check your computer display settings to correct the color balance.



W FixYour

— o

There is no sound.

Try turning up the volume. Press the right side of the Volume
button on the remote control.

If you’re using a VCR or other video source, make sure the
volume is not turned all the way down or muted. Also, make sure
the cables are connected correctly, as described in Chapter 1.

If your presentation includes computer audio, make sure the
volume control on your computer is not turned all the way down
or muted. Make sure the audio cable is securely connected to both
the projector and your computer’s () headphone jack or i)
audio out jack. See page 14 (for laptops) or Appendix A (for other
systems).

Make sure the Windows volume controls on your computer are
not turned all the way down or set to Mute. You may be able to
check this by right-clicking the sound icon on your Windows
desktop.

Make sure the A/V Mute button is not enabled.

The wrong source may be selected. Press the Source button on
the projector—or the Comp, Video, or S-Video button on the
remote control—to select the correct source.

DLP.com

SolvingtPrabléms, (99



O "“&Pp— on/off
switch

EPSON

v AFixYourDLP.com

o

100  Solving Probleins

Solving Problems with the Remote
Control

The projector doesn’t respond to remote control commands.

Make sure the remote control is turned on.

Make sure you are within 30 feet of the projector, and within
range of the projector’s front or back sensor (approximately 30° to
left or right and 15° above or below).

The remote control batteries may not be installed correctly or may
be low on power. To test the batteries, press the %t light button.
The other buttons on the remote should light up temporarily. If
they don’t, you need to change the batteries as described on

page 30.

Dim the room lights and turn off any fluorescents. Make sure the
projector is not in direct sunlight. Strong lighting, especially
fluorescent lights, may affect the projector’s infrared receivers.

Turn off any nearby equipment that emits infrared energy, such
as a radiant room heater.

You can’t control the mouse pointer with the remote
control.

Make sure the mouse cable is securely connected to both your
computer’s mouse port or USB port and the projector’s mouse
port. For details, see page 13 (for laptops) or Appendix A (for
other systems).

To use the USB mouse connection on a PC, your system must
have a “clean” installation of Windows 98 (SR2), Windows Me,
or Windows 2000. The connection may not work correctly if
your system was upgraded from Windows 95.

USB support requires OS9 or higher on a Macintosh.



Solving EasyMP Problems

An image displayed with EasyMP appears distorted.

Because of their resolution, some JPEG images cannot be displayed
correctly. Some JPEG files from digital cameras cannot be previewed.
Files with a high compression ratio may appear blurry.

In EMP SlideMaker, some PowerPoint files don’t appear in
the file window.

EMP SlideMaker does not support PowerPoint 95. Files created in
this version of PowerPoint must be opened and resaved in PowerPoint
97 or later.

In EMP SlideMaker, your PowerPoint files don’t display
thumbnails and can’t be pasted into scenarios.

If you use PowerPoint 97, make sure the MS Office JPEG converter
has been installed. Run the Office 97 installer, display the Converters
and Filters option, and install the JPEG filter.

You can’t edit scenario files in EMP SlideMaker after they
have been transferred to the memory card.

When scenario files are transferred, they are converted to the .SIT
format. You can only edit scenarios before they are transferred (in the

.SIC format).

You can’t access the memory card in the projector through

the USB cable.

m  To use the USB connection, your system must have a “clean”
installation of Windows 98 (SR2), Windows Me, or Windows
2000. The connection may not work correctly if your system was
upgraded from Windows 95.
» _ Make sure the projector is not accessing the memory card.
v AFixYourDLP.com

~

Solving{Probiéms, (101



EasyMP Error Messages

Error discovered in the EasyMP system or No memory card

Insert the memory card all the way into the projector’s card slot. See
page 54 for instructions.

No displayable file

Only the following file types can be displayed from the memory card
with EasyMP: Scenario files (.SIT), JPEG files (.JPG), and Bitmap
files (BMP).

No files

Make sure the memory card is inserted in the projector. Press the
EasyMP button on the remote control to update the file display.

Display not possible

Grayscale and progressive JPEG files cannot be displayed. Also, some
digital camera images and files that have been processed cannot be

displayed.

This size cannot be displayed

Files with a resolution greater than 1024 x 768 cannot be displayed.

Insufficient image file colors

Only 24-bit files can be displayed. Files with a different color depth
must be converted before you can display them.

File cannot be saved

The memory card is full. Delete some files and try saving again.

. Capture failed
w4 FixYourDLP.com

You cannot capture images when the USB cable is connected to the
projector. Remove the USB cable and.try capturing again.

102 Solving Probleins



W FixYour

— o

Where To Get Help

EPSON provides technical assistance through electronic support
services and automated telephone services 24 hours a day, as listed in

the following table.

Electronic support and automated telephone services

Service

Access

World Wide Web

From the Internet, you can reach EPSON's product support page at
http://support.epson.com. After selecting your product, you can access
troubleshooting information, download product documentation, and receive
technical advice through e-mail.

Automated Telephone
Services

A variety of automated help services are available 24 hours a day, seven days a
week. To use these services, you must have a touch tone telephone and call
(800) 922-8911.

Presenters Online

Access tips, templates, and training for developing successful presentations at

http://www.presentersonline.com

Telephone Support Services

To use the EPSON PrivateLine Support service, call (800) 637-7661
and enter the PIN on the EPSON PrivateLine Support card included
in your Owner’s Kit. This is the fastest way of speaking to a live
representative, and it’s free. This service is available 6 AM to 6 PM,
Pacific Time, Monday through Friday, for the duration of your
warranty period.

You may also speak with a projector support specialist by dialing one
of these numbers:

m  U.S.: (562) 276-4394, 6 AM to 6 PM, Pacific Time, Monday
through Friday

s Canada: (905) 709-3839, 6 AM to 6 PM, Pacific Time, Monday
through Friday

Toll or long distance charges may apply.
DLP.com

Solving{ Probléms

103




Before you call, please have the following information ready:

m  Product name (EPSON PowerLite 505¢/715c)

»  Product serial number (located on the bottom of the projector)
= Computer configuration

»  Description of the problem

You can purchase screens, carrying cases, or other accessories
from EPSON at (800) 873-7766 or by visiting www.epson.com (U.S.
sales only). In Canada, please call (800) 873-7766 for dealer referral.

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
THE'PRUSTED/SOURCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES

\I ESFIxTﬂurDLP.uum



endix A: Connecting to
Additional Equipment

This appendix explains how to connect the projector to a desktop
computer or Macintosh, or a high-end workstation.

The following information is covered:

= Installing the projector

»  Connecting to a PC desktop computer
»  Connecting to a desktop Macintosh

= Connecting to a high-end workstation

!' ngj_zt‘fﬂurDLE._pum
Gpuaripresd by |

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PRO Mppewiltt Cotinietints dadition [ Egapmets QUBIES



W FixYour

— o

DLP.com

Installing the Projector

The projector can be installed for three different viewing setups: front
projection, ceiling mounting, or rear projection onto a
semi-transparent screen.

To project from overhead, you’ll need to select Ceiling in the
projector’s Advanced menu. To project from the rear, select Rear
Proj. See page 80 for more information.

If you’re ceiling-mounting the projector and you place it above screen
level, you’ll have to tilt it down to position the image on-screen. This
causes the image to lose its square shape. You can then correct the
distortion by using the Keystone function in the projector’s menu
system (see page 79).

If you place the projector’s lens so it’s level with the top of the screen,
the image will be square and you won’t have to adjust it. If you place
the lens lower than the top of the screen, you’ll have to tilt the

projector upward if you want to fill the whole screen with the image.

Connecting to an External Audio System

The projector’s internal speaker is loud enough for most rooms.
However, if your installation requires maximum volume and sound
quality, you can connect the projector to external speakers or a public
address (PA) system. If you’ve connected a computer and video
source, the projector will automatically switch the audio whenever you
switch sources. (See page 32.)

To connect the projector to an external sound system, you will need
an RCA-to-3.5 mm stereo audio cable, which may be included with
your sound system, or may be purchased from an electronics store.

106 | Appendix A: Connectirig to Addivional Equipment



Before you start, make sure the projector and speakers or PA system
are turned off.

1. Connect the cable’s 3.5-mm stereo miniplug to the projector’s
Audio Out jack.

2. Connect the RCA plugs to the speaker or PA system. Insert the
cable’s red plug into the Audio R jack, and the white plug into
the Audio L jack of the external speaker system.

Connecting to a PC Desktop Computer

You can connect the projector to any IBM compatible PC. This
section includes instructions for the following:

»  Connecting the computer cable

»  Connecting the mouse cable (if you want to use the remote
control as a mouse)

»  Connecting an optional audio cable (if you'll be projecting with
audio)

When you connect the projector to a desktop computer, you cannot
view your display on the computer monitor.

Follow the steps in each section for the cables you need to connect.
Before beginning, turn off the projector and computer if they are on.

v AFixYourDLP.com

_—,

Appendix A: Connecting to Additional Eqripment, (107



Connecting the Computer Cable

1. Disconnect the monitor cable from the video port on the back of
the computer.

2. Connect one end of the computer cable to the projector’s
Computer port.

3. Connect the other end of the computer cable to the computer’s
video port.

4. Tighten the screws on the connectors.

w4 FixYourDLP.com
W Bpsarmared by [

108 Appendix A: Connectirig to Addivional Equipment



Connecting the Mouse Cable

To use the remote control as a mouse, follow the steps below. You’ll
use a different mouse cable, depending on whether your computer has
a round PS/2 mouse port or a flat USB port.

1. Connect one end of the appropriate mouse cable to the projector’s
Mouse/Com port or the USB port, as shown.

connecting PS/2 mouse cable connecting USB mouse cable

2. Disconnect your mouse from the port on the back of your
computer and replace it with the other end of the cable. (Your
computer’s mouse will be disabled while you are using the remote
control as a mouse.)

v AFixYourDLP.com

-\‘i'-. 55.'

Appendix A: Connecting o Additional Eqripment, (109



Connecting the Audio Cable

If your presentation includes sound and you want to use the
projector’s built-in speakers, you can use a computer audio cable. The
required cable (3.5-mm stereo miniplug cable) is available from
computer or electronics dealers.

1. Connect one end of the audio cable to the Audio In jack on the

projector.

Audio In jack

audio cable

2. Connect the other end of the audio cable to the speaker or
audio out port on the computer’s sound card.

v AFixYourDLP.com

-\‘i'-. 55.'

110, Appendsix A: Connectirig to Addivional Equlipment



Connecting to a Desktop Macintosh

You can connect the projector to any desktop Macintosh. This section
includes instructions for the following:

»  Connecting the computer video cable

»  Connecting the mouse cable (if you want to use your remote
control as a mouse)

= Connecting an optional audio cable (if you’ll be projecting with
audio)

When you connect the projector to a desktop Macintosh, you cannot
view your display on the Macintosh monitor.

Follow the steps in each section for the cables you need to connect.
Before beginning, turn off the projector and computer if they are on.

. note

Connecting the Computer Cable Macintosh configurations

Follow these steps to connect the computer cable. You may not need vary. See your computer

to use the adapter as shown. manual for the location of the

ports needed to connect your

1. Disconnect the monitor cable from the video port on the back of projector. Older models may
the Macintosh. require a Macintosh adapter,

2. Connect one end of the computer cable to the projector’s ]’;’f Z}%SZ{O”[?\? 5:;;/1;):; |

Computer port, as shown.

o—00

Macintosh
adapter (if
needed) X

Y

w4 FixYourDLP.com .
~ spdwaConnect the other end of the computer cable to the video port on

the Macintosh.

Appendix A: Connecting to Additional Eqiipment, (111



If it doesn’t fit, you may have to use a Macintosh desktop adapter,
which you can buy from EPSON (see page 8).

@ To use the adapter, remove its cover as

shown and set its DIP switches according

to the resolution you want to use, such as
16-inch mode. See your Macintosh
documentation for instructions.

Replace the cover and connect the
adapter to the free end of the computer
video cable. Then plug the cable (with
the adapter) into the video port on your
Macintosh.

4. Tighten the screws on the connectors.

Connecting the Mouse Cable

To use the remote control as a mouse, follow the steps below.

If the Macintosh has a USB port, you can use the USB mouse cable
that came with the projector. If it has a round mouse port, you'll need
a Macintosh ADB mouse cable. See your projector dealer for help in
obtaining the correct cable.

1. Connect one end of the mouse cable to the projector’s USB port.

2. Disconnect your Macintosh’s mouse cable. Connect the other end
of the projector’s mouse cable to a USB port on your Macintosh.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

112, Appendix A: Connectirig to Addivional Equipment



Connecting the Audio Cable

If your presentation includes sound and you want to use the
projector’s built-in speakers, you can use a computer audio cable. The
required cable (3.5-mm stereo miniplug cable) is available from

computer or electronics dealers.

1. Connect one end of the audio cable to the Audio In port on the

projector.

L0200 0 T [Jo—o0
\

2. Connect the other end of the audio cable to the speaker or
audio-out jack on the Macintosh.

Connecting to a High-End Workstation

Your PowerLite projector is capable of remapping input resolutions
up to 1600 x 1200 pixels (1280 x 1024 pixels on the PowerLite 505c¢).
Since 1280 x 1024 pixels is the default resolution for most leading
workstations, your projector is ideal for displaying workstation video

output.

There is no standard for workstation video output. Workstations that
follow the SXGA standard and use the HD15 (standard VGA)

\ 4 FixYourDdoRreapriwon’t need an adapter cable or any special connection
=/ srdeviceér However, your system may vary; contact your computer dealer
if yousneed help connectingyour,workstation.

Appendix A: Connecting to Additional Eqripment, (118



( FixYourDLP.com

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
'THDTWED*-SOWE%WFM&ECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES




W FixYour

~

DLP.com

Appendix B: Notices

This appendix includes safety instructions and other important
information about your EPSON PowerLite 505¢/715c.

Important Safety Instructions

Follow these safety instructions when setting up and using the

projector:

Do not place the projector on an unstable cart, stand, or table.
Do not use the projector near water or sources of heat.
Use attachments only as recommended.

Use the type of power source indicated on the projector. If you are
not sure of the power available, consult your dealer or power
company.

Place the projector near a wall outlet where the plug can be easily
unplugged.

Placez le projecteur prés d’une prise de contacte ois la fiche peut étre
débranchée facilement.

Insert the projector’s three-wire grounding-type plug into a
properly grounded outlet. If you have a two-prong outlet, contact
an electrician to replace it. Do not hold the plug with wet hands.

Take the following precautions for the plug. Failure to comply
with these precautions could result in sparks or fire: Do not insert
the plug into an outlet with dust present. Insert the plug firmly
into the outlet.

Do not overload wall outlets, extension cords, or integral
convenience receptacles. This can cause fire or electric shock.

Appendis B: WNotices, (115



v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

116 Appendix B: Notiees

Do not place the projector where the cord can be walked on. This
may result in fraying or damage to the plug.

Unplug the projector from the wall outlet before cleaning. Use a
damp cloth for cleaning. Do not use liquid or aerosol cleaners.

Do not block the slots and openings in the projector case. They
provide ventilation and prevent the projector from overheating.
Do not operate the projector on a sofa, rug, or other soft surface,
or in a closed-in cabinet unless proper ventilation is provided.

Never push objects of any kind through cabinet slots. Never spill
liquid of any kind into the projector.

Except as specifically explained in this User’s Guide, do not
attempt to service this product yourself. Refer all servicing to
qualified service personnel. Opening or removing covers may
expose you to dangerous voltages and other hazards.

Unplug the projector during lightning storms or when it will not
be used for extended periods.

Do not place the projector and remote control on top of
heat-producing equipment or in a hot location.

Unplug the projector from the wall outlet and refer servicing to
qualified service personnel under the following conditions: When
the power cord or plug is damaged or frayed. If liquid has been
spilled into the projector, or if it has been exposed to rain or
water. If it does not operate normally when you follow the
operating instructions, or if it exhibits a distinct change in
performance, indicating a need for service. If it has been dropped
or the housing has been damaged.

If you use the projector in a country other than where you
purchased it, use the correct power cord for that country.

Do not stand on the projector or place heavy objects on it.

Do not attempt to remove the lamp immediately after use. Allow
the lamp to cool for approximately one hour before removing it.

Do not use the projector outside of the required temperature
range (41 to 95 °F). Doing so may cause an unstable display and
an excessive:load on the fan, leading to projector damage:



Do not store the projector outside of the required temperature
range (14 to 140 °F) or in direct sunlight for long periods of time.
Doing so may cause damage to the case.

Do not use the projector with the lens cap in place. The heat
generated by the lens may damage the cap.

The liquid crystal display panel contains more than 99.99% active
pixels. However, 0.01% of the pixels may be missing or constantly
illuminated.

Remote Control Information

You can operate the projector by remote control via a line-of-sight

infrared (IR) receiver at the front and rear of the projector. The

projector may not respond to remote control commands under the

following conditions:

There is an object between the remote control IR emitter and the
IR receiver on the projector.

Ambient light is too bright.
Certain types of fluorescent lighting are used.
A strong light source shines into the IR receiver.

Other equipment that emits infrared energy, such as a radiant
room heater, is in the room.

These conditions commonly cause problems for most

infrared-controlled equipment. Try the following:

A FixYourD].

The remote control unit’s batteries may be low on power; replace
them.

Dim the ambient lighting and/or turn off any fluorescent lights.

Close any window coverings and/or move the projector out of
direct sunlight.

Turn off other equipment that emits infrared energy.

P.com :
the remote control still does not work correctly, you can always run

your computer-based presentation directly from the computer.

Appendix B: Wotices

17



v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

118 Appendix B: Notices

Declaration of Conformity
According to 47CFR, Part 2 and 15

Class B Personal Computers and Peripherals; and/or
CPU Boards and Power Supplies used with Class B
Personal Computers

We: EPSON AMERICA, INC.
Located at: 3840 Kilroy Airport Way
MS: 6-43
Long Beach, CA 90806-2469
Tel: (562) 290-5254

Declare under sole responsibility that the product identified herein,
complies with 47CFR Part 2 and 15 of the FCC rules as a Class B
digital device. Each product marketed, is identical to the
representative unit tested and found to be compliant with the
standards. Records maintained continue to reflect the equipment
being produced can be expected to be within the variation accepted,
due to quantity production and testing on a statistical basis as required
by 47CFR §2.909. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Trade Name: EPSON
Type of Product: LCD Projector
Model: EMP-505/715, ELP-505/715



FCC Compliance Statement

For United States Users

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio or television reception.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause interference to radio and television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

m  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
m  Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

m  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

m  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

WARNING

The connection of a non-shielded equipment interface cable to this
equipment will invalidate the FCC Certification of this device and may cause
interference levels which exceed the limits established by the FCC for this
equipment. It is the responsibility of the user to obtain and use a shielded
equipment interface cable with this device. If this equipment has more than
one interface connector, do not leave cables connected to unused interfaces.
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer could
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

For Canadian Users

This Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian
Interference-Causing Equipment Regulations.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B respecte toutes les exigences du Réglement
sur le materiel brouilleur du Canada.

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

Appendis B: Notices, (119



! FixYourDLP.com

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
'THDTWEU-MRCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES




W FixYour

o

DLP.com

Appendix C: Technical
Specifications

General

Type of display
Size of LCD panels
Lens

Resolution

Color reproduction

Brightness

Contrast ratio
Image size
Projection distance

Projection methods

Internal sound system

Optical aspect ratio
Zoom ratio
Noise level

Keystone correction
angle

Card slot
Card

Poly-silicon Thin Film Transistor (TFT)
Diagonal: 0.9 inches (22.9 mm)
F=2.0 to 2.2, f=35 to 42 mm

715¢: 1024 x 768 pixels (native format)
505¢: 800 x 600 pixels (native formart)

24 bit, 16.7 million colors

715c: 1200 lumens (ANSI)
505c: 1100 lumens (ANSI)

400:1

26 to 300 inches

3.6 to 45.5 feet (1.1 to 13.8 meters)
Front, rear, upside-down (ceiling mount)
1'W monaural

4:3 (horizontal : vertical)

1:1.2

42 dB

+ 15° (maximum)
PCMCIA Type II

Supports CFA specification CompactFlash,
SmartMedia, Memory Stick, ATA flash
(both 3.3 V and 5 V), and Microdrive

Appendix Cs Technical Spetificarions, (121



Projection Lamp

Type UHE (Ultra High Efficiency)
Power consumption 150 W

Lamp life About 1000 hours

Part number ELPLP14

Remote Control
Range 32.8 feet (10 meters)

Batteries Alkaline AA (2)

Mouse Compatibility
Supports PS/2, USB, ADB

Dimensions
Height 2.8 to 3.4 inches (72 to 87 mm)
Width 8.4 inches (213 mm)
Depth 10.5 inches (267 mm)
Weight 61b (2.7 kg)
Electrical
Rated frequency 50/60 Hz
Power supply 100 to 120 VAC, 1.9 A
200 to 240 VAC, 1.0 A
Power consumption Operating: 230 W

Standby: 5 W

v AFixYourDLP.com

— o

122 Appendix 1C: TLechnical Specificiiions



Environmental

Temperature Operating: 41 to 95 °F (5 to 35 °C)
Storage: 14 to 140 °F (-10 to 60 °C)
Humidity Operating: 20 to 80% RH,

non-condensing

Storage: 10 to 90% RH,

non-condensing

Safety
United States FCC Part 15B Class B
UL1950 Rev. 3
Canada DOC ICES003 Class B
CSA C22.2 No. 950 Rev. 3
CE Marking Directive 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC
EN 60950
\ FixYourDLP.com
Bpeerarnd by 4

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PROIJECTOR ApperieiasTeamil speéificnsis QBIES



Compatible Video Formats
The projector supports NTSC, HDTV, PAL, and SECAM

international video standards, as well as the monitor display formats

listed below.

To project images output from a computer, the computer’s video card
must be set at a refresh rate (vertical frequency) that’s compatible with
the projector; see the following table for compatible formats. As noted
below, some images are automatically resized to display in one of the

projector’s “native” formats (such as XGA). In addition, the

frequencies of some computers may not allow images to display

correctly; see your computer’s documentation for details.

Mode Refresh Rate (Hz) Resolution
VGAEGA 70 640 x 350
VGAB0 59.94 640 x 480
VGA72 72.809 640 x 480
VGA75 75 640 x 480
VGA85 85.008 640 x 480
VGA Text 70.087 720 x 350
VGA Text 70.087 720 x 400
SVGA56 56.25 800 x 600
SVGAB0 60.317 800 x 600
SVGA72 72.188 800 x 600
SVGA75 75 800 x 600
SVGA85 85.061 800 x 600
XGA43i 43.476 1024 x 768!
XGAB0 60.004 1024 x 768!
XGA70 70.069 1024 x 768!
XGA75 75.029 1024 x 768!
XGA85 84.997 1024 x 768"
SXGA1—70 70.012 1152 x 8642
SXGA1—75 75 1152 x 8642
i SXGA1—85 84.999 1152 x 8642
4FixYo ur?Lﬁ. Gﬂm SXGA2—60 60 1280 x 9602
SXGA2—75 75 1280 x 9602

124 Appendix \C: TLechnical Specificiiions




Mode Refresh Rate (Hz) Resolution
SXGA2—85 85.002 1280 x 9602
SXGA3—A43i 43.436 1280 x 10242
SXGA3—60 60.02 1280 x 10242
SXGA3—75 75.025 1280 x 10242
SXGA3—85 85.024 1280 x 10242
UXGAB0 60 1600 = 12008
MAC 11 13 66.67 640 x 480
MAC16 75.087 832 x 624"
MAC19—60 59.28 1024 x 768"
MAC19 74.93 1024 x 768"
MAC21 75.062 1152 x 8702
HDTV525I 59.94 640 x 4802
HDTV525P 59.94 640 x 4802
HDTV750P 60 1280 x 7202
HDTV1125I 60 1920 x 10802
HDTV71125I 50.04 1920 x 10802
HDTV1125P 60 1920 x 10802
HDTV1125P 50 1920 x 10802
NTSC 60 640 x 4802
PAL 50 720 x 5402
SECAM 50 720 x 5402

T The image is resized so that it displays using one of the projector’s native
formats (PowerLite 505¢ only).

2 The image is resized so that it displays using one of the projector’s native
formats.

3 Not supported on the PowerLite 505c.

v AFixYourDLP.com

'ﬁ_-. ﬁ;n‘

Appendie Cs Technical Spetificanons, (125



Computer Video Port Pin Assignments
The Computer port is a female video RGB, 15-pin micro-D-style

connector. Here are its pin assignments:

Pin no. Computer port

1 Red video

2 Green video

3 Blue video

4 Monitor (ID bit 2)

5 GND

6 Red video GND

7 Green video GND

38 Blue video GND
+5V

10 Synchronous GND

11 Monitor (ID bit 0)

12 SDA

13 Horizontal sync

14 Vertical sync

15 Reserved

- ﬁ FixYo ur!::.-L:F:. com

126 | Appendix \C: Lechnical Specificiiions



Index

A/V Mute button, 33, 78

A/V Mute setting, 80

About menu, 70, 81

Accessories, 8, 104

Adapters, Macintosh, 8, 111 to 112

Adobe Acrobat Reader, 3 to 4

Advance setting, 49 to 50, 63 to 64

Advanced menu, 70, 80 to 81

Air filter, cleaning and replacing, 85

Anti-theft device, 8, 11

Aspect ratio, 121

ATA flash cards, 41

Audio
adjusting tone, 74 to 75
adjusting volume, 32, 74 to 75
cables, 6
connecting desktop, 110, 113
connecting laptop, 14
connecting video device, 16 to 18
menu, 70, 74 to 75
outputting to external sound system,

106 to 107

problems, troubleshooting, 99
turning off (using A/V Mute), 33

Audio Out jack, 107

Auto button, 73

Auto Setup setting, 74

Autorun setting, 52 to 53

AV cable, 15 to 18

Background color setting, 47, 63 to 64
Bar tool
customizing, 76
using, 37
4 e ss, adjusting, 74 to 75
¢ FixYourDL a'tge%minstalling, 30

Bitmap (BMP) files, 47 to 49

Blurry image, 97

BNC cables, 7

Box tool
customizing, 76
using, 36

Brightness, 1, 121

Brightness setting, 73

Cables, 6 to 8
Camcorder, connecting to, 15 to 18
Cancel icon, 60
Capture menu, 65, 70
Carrying case, 8, 88
CD-ROM:s, 4
Ceiling mount, 8, 81, 106
Cell menu, 49 to 50
Cleaning
air filter, 85 to 86
lens, 84
projector case, 84
Color
adjusting, 74, 81
problems, 98
Comp button, 32, 99
CompactFlash memory cards, 41
Component video cable, 7, 8, 15
Composite video cable, 15
Computer cable, 6
Computer connector pin assignments, 126
Computers supported, 1
Connecting projector
to a computer with USB cable, 42
to a desktop Macintosh, 111 to 113
to a desktop PC, 107 to 110
to a high-end workstation, 113
to a laptop, 12 to 14
to a video source, 15 to 18
Connector pin assignments, 126
Continuous Play setting, 53, 61,.63 to 64

Index (127



Contrast setting, 73

Cursor speed, setting, 76

Cursor/Stamp tool
customizing, 76
using, 36

Declaration of Conformity, 118
Default settings, restoring, 71, 82

Desktop adapter, Macintosh, 111 to 112
Desktop computer, connecting to, 107 to 113

Digital camera, connecting to, 15 to 18
Display order setting, 63 to 64
Display/Hide icon, 59

Distance from projector to screen, 10, 121

Drawing on the screen, 35 to 37
DVD player, connecting to, 15 to 18

EasyMP
button, 32, 56
CD-ROM, 42, 43
creating presentations, 39 to 54
creating scenarios, 44 to 51
error messages, 102
installing, 43
main screen, 56 to 57
options settings, 63 to 64
presentations, 56 to 57
previewing slides, 62 to 63
problems, 101 to 102
removing demo, 53

transferring scenarios to memory card,

52 to 54

using on the projector, 55 to 67

using remote control, 38
EditScenario icon, 58
Effect menu, 70, 75 to 76
Electrical specifications, 122
EMP SlideMaker

Cell menu, 49 to 50

".j FixYo UrDLE’dﬁ@ERr access, adding, 50 to 51

Bparscreating scenarios, 44 to 51

128 [ndex

dragging and dropping PowerPoint files,
44 10 45
installing, 43
screen, 46
Source Control, 50 to 51
transferring scenarios to memory card,
52 to 54
video access, adding, 50 to 51
Enter button, 31
Environmental specifications, 123
EPSON
accessories, 8, 104
PrivateLine Support, 5, 103
technical support, 4 to 5, 103 to 104
Error messages, EasyMP, 102
Esc button, 38
Execute icon, 57, 60, 61
External speakers, connecting to, 106 to 107
E-Zoom button, 33

FCC compliance statement, 119
Filter
See Air filter
Focusing, 25
Foot release levers, 25
Freeze button, 33

Gamma setting, 74

Height of image, adjusting, 25
Help, 4 to 5, 103 to 104
Help button, 90

Help system, using, 90
Highlighting tools, 35 to 37

iBook, connecting to, 12
iMac, connecting to, 7



Image Laser disc player, connecting to, 15 to 18

adjusting, 24 to 26, 72 to 74 Lens
capturing and saving in projector, 77 cap, 21
capturing and saving on memory card, cleaning, 84

65 to 67 extending, 20
correcting shape of, 26, 79, 96 specifications, 121
focusing, 25 Light button (on remote control), 30
height, adjusting, 25 Lights, status, 91 to 94
positioning, 25, 73 Lines, drawing on screen, 37
previewing captured, 66 to 67 Logo, saving on projector, 77 to 79
problems with, troubleshooting, 94 to 98
raising, 25

resizing, 34
shape, correcting, 26, 79, 96
size and projection distance, 10
size range, 121
turning off (using A/V Mute), 33
zooming, 25, 33

Input signal setting, 74

Installing
EasyMP, 43
USB driver, 42

Installing projector, 106 to 107

Macintosh, connecting to, 111 to 113

Manuals, 3 to 5

Memory card
accessing, 40 to 42, 52 to 54
compatible card types, 41
inserting in projector, 54
problems, 101
removing from computer, 54
removing from projector, 40 to 41
saving images on, 65 to 67
transferring scenarios, 52 to 54

Memory Stick, 41

Menus

JPEG files, 47 to 49 About, 70, 81

Advanced, 70, 80 to 81

Audio, 70, 74 to 75

Capture, 65, 70

changing settings, 70 to 71

Effect, 70, 75 to 76

Reset All, 70, 82

Setting, 70, 79 to 80

using, 70 to 71

Kensington anti-theft device, 8, 11
Keystone button, 26
Keystone correction, 26, 96, 121

Lamp Video, 70, 72 to 74
automatic shutoff, 27 Microdrive, 41
number of hours used, 81 Monitor adapter, Macintosh, 111 to 112

replacing, 86 to 88

specifications, 122

status light, 91
Language setting, 81, 90

S 1 ptop computer
Bl FixYo ur__DLI#'Eoﬁfmting to, 12 to 14

= " displaying on, 24, 95

No-Signal Msg setting, 78, 79

Index: (129



Options for projector, 8
Options icon, 61, 63

P in P (picture in picture) button, 34 to 35
PC card
adapter, 41
reader, 41, 52
PCMCIA slot, 41, 52
Picture
See Image
Picture-in-picture video source, selecting, 79
Pin assignments, connector, 126
Pointer tool
customizing, 76
using, 36
Positioning image, 25, 73
Positioning the projector, 10 to 11, 106
Power
button, 21
consumption, 122
saving, 27, 80
status light, 91, 93
supply, 122
PowerBook, connecting to, 12 to 14
PowerPoint files
adding slides to a scenario, 47 to 49
dragging and dropping, 44 to 45
problems, 101
Presentations
computer access, adding, 50 to 51
Continuous Play, 61, 63 to 64
creating for EasyMP, 39 to 54
dragging and dropping, 44 to 45
EasyMP, 56 to 57
rearranging, 49
slides, adding, 47 to 49
transferring to memory card, 52 to 54
transitions, 49 to 50

Presenters Online, 4, 103
Preview icon, 62
PrivateLine Support, 5, 103
Problems
color, 98
EasyMP, 101 to 102
image, 94 to 98
remote control, 100, 117
sound, 99
USB, 100
Projection lamp
See Lamp
Projector
carrying case, 8, 88
cleaning, 84
distance from screen, 10, 121
feet, adjusting height with, 25
installing, 106 to 107
lamp specifications, 122
options, 8
positioning, 10 to 11
resolution, 1, 121
shutting off, 27
software, 4
specifications, 121 to 126
transporting, 88
troubleshooting, 89 to 99
turning off, 27
turning on, 20 to 22
unpacking, 6 to 7
viewing information about, 81
Prompt setting, 80
PS/2 mouse cable, 6
Public address system, connecting to,
106 to 107

Raising image, 25

RCA AV cable, 15 to 18
Rear-screen projection, 81, 106
Registration, 5

L 4FixYourDLPEBAT *dne 30 !

-\‘i'-. 55.'

130  [ndex



4 FixYourDLPgB(fiee

Remote control
EasyMP, using for, 38
light button, 30
numbered buttons, 35
problems, 100, 117
specifications, 122
troubleshooting, 100, 117
turning on, 30
using, 29 to 38
wireless mouse, using as, 38
Replacing lamp, 86 to 88
Reset All menu, 70, 82
Resetting menu options, 71, 82
Resize button, 34
Resizing image, 34
Resolution, 1, 121
Return icon, 60, 61

Safety instructions, 115 to 117
Scenarios
adding slides, 47 to 49
background color, 47, 63 to 64
cells, 48
computer access, adding, 50 to 51
Continuous Play, 61
creating, 44 to 51
default location, 47
dragging and dropping PowerPoint files,
44 1o 45
editing on the projector, 58 to 64
exiting, 57
presenting on the projector, 56 to 57
previewing slides, 62 to 63
problems, 101
rearranging, 49
running automatically, 52 to 53
Source Control, 50 to 51
transferring to memory card, 52 to 54
transitions, 49 to 50
video access, adding, 50 to 51

image

Screen switching time setting, 49 to 50,
63 to 64
Screen, distance from projector, 10, 121
Screens, portable, 8
Setting menu, 70, 79 to 80
Sharpness setting, 74
SIC files, 45, 52, 101
SIT files, 52, 57, 101
Sleep mode, 27, 80
Slides
displaying manually, 57
displaying thumbnails, 62
hiding, 58 to 60
previewing, 62 to 63
rearranging, 58 to 60
setting options, 63 to 64
SmartMedia cards, 41
Software, 4
Sound
adjusting tone, 74 to 75
adjusting volume, 32, 74 to 75
problems, troubleshooting, 99
See also Audio
turning off (using A/V Mute), 33
Source button, 22
Source Control, inserting, 50 to 51
Source, selecting, 32
Speaker, specifications, 121
Speakers, connecting to, 106 to 107
Special effects buttons, 35 to 37
Special effects, adding to slide transitions,
49 to 50
Specifications
brightness, 1, 121
electrical, 122
environmental, 123
general, 121
lamp, 122
lens, 121
remote control, 122
resolution, 1, 121
safety, 123
Spotlight tool
customizing, 76
using; 37

Index

131



Startup Screen setting, 81
Startup screen, creating, 77 to 79

Status lights, 91 to 94 VCR, connecting to, 15 to 18
Stopping action, 33 Video
Support adding to scenarios, 50 to 51

See Technical support button, 32
S-Video button, 32 display settings, viewing, 81 to 82
S-Video cable, 7, 15 formats, supported, 1, 124 to 125
Sync, adjusting, 73 menu, 70, 72 to 74

picture in picture, 79
selecting source, 32
Video port pin assignments, 126

Technical support, 4 to0 5, 103 to 104 Video sources, connecting to, 15 to 18

Temper.ature Volume
requirements, 123 adjusting, 32
status light, 91 button ?2

Thumbnail slide images, 62
Tint setting, 74

Tone setting, 74 to 75
Tracking, ajusting, 73

setting, 74 to 75

Transporting projector, 88 Warning lights, 91 to 94
Treble, adjusting, 74 to 75 Warranty, 5
Troubleshooting Workstations, connecting projector to, 113

EasyMP problems, 101 to 102

image and sound problems, 94 to 99

projector problems, 89 to 99 Zoom ratio, 121

remote control problems, 100
Turning off picture (using A/V Mute), 33
Turning off projector, 27
Turning on projector, 20 to 22

Zooming image, 25, 33

Unpacking projector, 6 to 7
USB
installing driver, 42
problems, 100, 101
using cable to access memory card, 42

USB mouse cable, 6

v AFixYourDLP.com

-\‘i'-. 55.'

132 [ndex



Disclaimer

This user manual is provided as a free service by FixYourDLP.com. FixYourDLP is in no way responsible
for the content of this manual, nor do we guarantee its accuracy. FixYourDLP does not make any claim
of copyright and all copyrights remain the property of their respective owners.

About FixYourDLPcom
FixYourDLP.com (http://www.fixyourdlp.com) is the World’s #1 resource for media product news,
reviews, do-it-yourself guides, and manuals.

Informational Blog: http://www.fixyourdlp.com
Video Guides: http://www.fixyourdlp.com/guides

User Forums: http://www.fixyourdlp.com/forum

FixYourDLP’s Fight Against Counterfeit Lamps:
http://www.fixyourdlp.com/counterfeits

Sponsors:

RecycleYourLamp.org - Free lamp recycling services for used lamps:
http://www.recycleyourlamp.org

Lamp Research - The trusted 3rd party lamp research company:
http://www.lampresearch.com

Discount-Merchant.com - The worlds largest lamp distributor:
http://www.discount-merchant.com

' FixYourDLP.com
"




